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GATSBY'S PATIO AND FACADE RENOVATION
JSP24-14

JSP24-14 GATSBY'S PATIO AND FACADE RENOVATION

Public hearing at the request of Tower Built LLC for Special Land Use and Preliminary Site Plan
approval for the exterior renovation of the existing Gatsby's Restaurant. The subject property is
approximately 1.09 acres and is located at 45701 Grand River Avenue, on the south side of

Grand River Avenue and west of Taft Road in the I-1, Light Industrial District.

Required Action

Approve or Deny the Special Land Use and Preliminary Site Plan request along with any
applicable waivers.

REVIEW

RESULT

DATE

COMMENT

Planning

Approval
recommended

7-30-24

e As a non-conforming use in the I-1 District,
special land use approval is required to
expand

Engineering

Approval
recommended

7-29-24

ltems to be addressed in Final Site Plan
submittal

Landscape

Approval
recommended

7-23-24

ltems to be addressed in Final Site Plan
submittal

Traffic

Approval
recommended

7-25-24

Waiver to allow painted end islands in the
parking lot in lieu of raised curb islands

Facade

Approval
recommended

Section 9 Waiver to allow the underage of
brick, overage of various types of metal
siding and painted CMU, and painting of
existing brick

Fire

Approval
recommended

Meets Fire Department Standards




Motion sheet

Approval — Special Land Use Permit

In the matter of JSP24-14 Gatsby's Patio and Facade motion to approve the Special
Land Use Permit request, based on and subject to the following:

a. Relative to other feasible uses of the site:

1.

The proposed use will not cause any defrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular
turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and
egress, acceleratfion/deceleratfion lanes, off street parking, off-street
loading/unloading, travel times, and thoroughfare level of service (as the
modifications fo the existing business will not result in significant additional
fraffic);

The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of
public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service,
storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and
planned uses in the area (no impacts to utilities are anticipated);

The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics
of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses, and wildlife
habitats (no impacts to existing natural features are proposed as the changes
are made in previously paved areas);

The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of
location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding
neighborhood (there are no residents in close proximity, and the restaurant
has been in this location for a long time);

The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives, and
recommendations of the City’s Master Plan or Land Use (as it fulfills the Master
plan objective to sustain existing businesses in the City of Novi);

The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically
desirable manner (as it allows a long-standing businesses to invest in the City
of Novi and will improve its appearance along Grand River);

The proposed use is listed among the provision of uses requiring special land
use review as sef forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and is in
harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design
regulations of the zoning district in which it is located (as it is the expansion of
a non-conforming use in the I-1 District).

b. In addition, the following factors have been considered:

I

Any alteration or expansion of the use must meet the height, setback,
parking, and other applicable requirements for the zoning district where the
property is located, unless the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the
necessary variances.

Additional traffic anticipated by an expansion or alteration shall not pose
an undue burden on the surrounding neighborhood and uses.




The expansion or alteration shall not go beyond the limits of the parcel of
property upon which such use existed at the time it became lawfully
nonconforming.

The lighting, noise, vibration, odor, and other possible impacts that may be
generated shall not be increased beyond the levels that existed prior to the
expansion and shall be in compliance with the performance standards of
Section 5.14.

Total added floor space shall not exceed fifty percent of the existing total
floor area as measured in gross square feet. This percentage shall be based
on the floor area originally in use when the use became lawfully
nonconforming.

The expansion or alteration shall not hinder the future development of
surrounding properties in accordance with the Master Plan.

The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on
the Final Site Plan submittal;

d. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance)

- AND -
Approval — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of JSP24-14 Gatsby's Patio and Facade, motion to approve the Preliminary
Site Plan based on and subject to the following:

a. A Section 9 facade waiver to allow for the underage of brick (10-20% proposed,
30% minimum required), an overage of metal panels of various types, an overage
of CMU (to be painted) on the east and south facades (70% proposed, 15%
permitted), and the painting of existing brick. This waiver is granted because the
rendering and sample board indicate carefully coordinated colors and visual
integration, and the proposed design represents a significant improvement to the
overall aesthetic value of the building. Additionally, the red color of the existing
brick would likely not result in the intended color using stain, and is relatively
obscured at the base of the building. The applicant shall submit manufacturer's
literature indicating the coating is intfended for the application on brick at the time
of Final Site Plan.

. Traffic waiver (Section 5.3.12) to allow painted end islands rather than raised islands
as shown on the site plan, because this is an existing condition and only minor
changes to the parking lot are proposed, which is hereby granted;

The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and

d. (additional conditions here if any)




(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Arficle 3, Arficle 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the

Ordinance.)

- OR -

Denial - Special Land Use Permit

In the matter of JSP24-14 Gatsby's Patio and Facade motion to deny the Special Land
Use Permit ... because [insert any reasons, such as those suggesfed below]

a. Relative to other feasible uses of the site:

1.

The proposed use will cause any defrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular
turning patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and
egress, acceleration/deceleration lanes, off street parking, off-street
loading/unloading, travel times, and thoroughfare level of service.

The proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of
public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service,
storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and
planned uses in the area.

The proposed use is not compatible with the natural features and
characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands,
watercourses, and wildlife habitafts.

The proposed use is not compatible with adjacent uses of land in terms of
location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding
neighborhood.

The proposed use is not consistent with the goals, objectives, and
recommendations of the City's Master Plan or Land Use.

The proposed use will not promote the use of land in a socially and
economically desirable manner.

The proposed use is not listed among the provision of uses requiring special
land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance,
and is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site
design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

b. In addition, the following factors have been considered:

I

Any alteration or expansion of the use must meet the height, setback,
parking, and other applicable requirements for the zoning district where the
property is located, unless the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the
necessary variances.

Additional fraffic anficipated by an expansion or alteration shall not pose
an undue burden on the surrounding neighborhood and uses.

The lighting, noise, vibration, odor, and other possible impacts that may be
generated shall not be increased beyond the levels that existed prior fo the




expansion and shall be in compliance with the performance standards of
Section 5.14.

Total added floor space shall not exceed fifty percent of the existing total
floor area as measured in gross square feet. This percentage shall be based

on the floor area originally in use when the use became Ilawfully
nonconforming.

c. (additional reasons here if any)

- AND -

Denial - Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of JSP24-14 Gatsby’'s Patio and Facade motion to deny the Preliminary Site
Plan...(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the
Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)
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SOURCE: USGS TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS, DATE RETRIEVED 06/18/2024

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1,000'+

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1D 22.16.451-047
THE LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NOVL, COUNTY OF OAKLAND, STATE OF MICHIGAN, IS DESCRIBED AS
LLOWS:

TIN, RBE, SEC 16 PART OF NE 1/4 OF SE 14 8£G AT PT DIST N 89-53-10 € 25247 FT & N 00.59.30 £ 2953 FT &S
71-06:50 E 17063 FT FROM SW COR THEREOF, TH N 00-59-30 £ 36000 FT, TH S 71-06-50 £ 139.10 FT, TH §
00.59.30 W 360,00 FT, TH N 71-06-50 W 139,10 FT TO BEG EXC PART IN GRAND RIVER AVE

CURRENT CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
& SPECIFICATIONS

SCALE: 1" = 100"+

Know what's below

Call before you dig.

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS

FOR

S

SEATING AREA
PARCEL ID: 22-16-451-047
45701 GRAND RIVER AVENUE
CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS & OUTDOOR

APPLICANT

TOWER BUILT, LLC.

52975 VAN DYKE AVENUE, SUITE 302
SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48316
586.277.1030
JDINELLO@TOWERBUILT.COM

ENGINEER

STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
555 5. OLD WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 12L
BIRMINGHAM, M 48009

248.247.1115
KHEFFERNAN@STONEFIELDENG.COM

SOURCE CITY

£LS MAP, CITY OF

[Z7] ki USHT NDUSTRAL DISTRCT TO 80
REZONED TO CITY WEST DISTRICT.

PLANS PREPARED BY:

STONEFIELD

engineering & design

Birmingham, MI - New York, NY - Salem, MA
Princeton, NJ - Tampa, FL * Rutherford, NJ
www.stonefieldeng.com

555 S. Old Woodward, Suite 12L, Birmingham, Ml 48009
Phone 248.247.1115

ZONING MAP

SCALE: 1" = 100"+

PLAN REFERENCE MATERIALS:

THIS PLAN SET REFERENCES THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

I NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY PREPARED BY
KEM-TEC, DATED 11/28/2022
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS PREPARED BY 213 DESIGN
WORKS, LLC., DATED 05/16/2024
AERIAL MAP PROVIDED BY NEARMAP ONLINE MAPPING
SYSTEM, DATE RETRIEVED 06/18/2024
LOCATION MAP PROVIDED BY USGS TOPOGRAPHICAL
MAPS, DATE RETRIEVED 06/18/2024

L REFERENCE MATERIAL LISTED ABOVE SHALL BE
CONSIDERED A PART OF THIS PLAN SET AND ALL INFORMATION
CONTAINED WITHIN THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE UTILIZED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THIS PLAN SET. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN A COPY OF EACH REFERENCE AND
REVIEW IT THOROUGHLY PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

DESCRIPTION

FOR SITE PLAN & SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL
FOR SITE PLAN & SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL.
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e o o RN ALL APPLICABLE CITY STANDARDS OR REGULATIONS. FERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT g S wo L
h FROPOSED ADA PARKING] PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE OWNER OF THE FRVATE 3 | W b
SIGN & BOLLARD (2 TYP) PROPERTY, 22
| 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR gl v [a] 5253
1 UNDERVINGD STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT S DENTIED TO o| W 5] O fe3d
REMAIN ON THE PLAN SET. ALL REPARS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS s 7/ a2%a
TG RESTORE THE FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT T z D 28Z2
sl iy N CONTRACTORS Birenst = 0o %53
& 6 CONTRACTOR I RESPONSILE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP 8223
[s] 2 DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQURED SUBHITTALS = [ FH 3
JE— | — FOR REVIEW, STONEFELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW @ a o <558
1 B THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
& REFLECTED WITHIN THE FLAN SET.
| TOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN
[ =3 — — ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
N 9 10, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE
= F IC RIGHT-OFWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE
B a COVERNING. AJTHONTY AN i) BE. RESPONSELE.FOR THE
2 & . PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERMITS
\ 2 2 2 11, THE CONTRACTOR S REQURED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFED
[—| 9 SAFETY INSPECTOR TO 3 PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
[ < CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIT
$ 12, SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
5 o SENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING UCTIoN,
= a NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF T ESPONSIBILITIES
~- & 'AND REQUIREMENTS USTED N THE NOTES WITHIN THiS AN SET
= 12, CONTRACTO! IDE SMOOTH TRANSITIONS BETWEEN. ALL
2 EXISTING AND PROPOSED LIMITS OF PAVEMENT AND CLRG.
& 14, ALL NEW PAVEMENT SHALL MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT ON:SITE.
| O~ R~ W 1 15, ALL PROPOSED PAVEMENT SHOULD ABIDE BY THE CITY OF NOVI
K ~ STANDARD PAVING DETAILS. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO CITY englneering & deslgn.
STANDARDS FOR REQUIRED CROSS SECTION
~
~ 151, PROPOSED 4" THICK SIDEWALK SHALL HAVE 21AA AGGREGATE
1 oasi - y "
&, 16, AL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CLRRENT CITY OF Now scat: oproject o: per-a0es
STANDARDS AND SPECIFCATIONS.
17, SIGNS 17X 16" OR SMALLER SHALL BE MOUNTED ON A GALVANIZED [T
- - 2 1. CHANNEL POST.
~ L
~ SITE PLAN
w o w o
o B e y
& (GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET DRAWING:
e
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7 BE ADJUSTED.

/OR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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EXISTING RIV TO BE ADJUSTE
CONTRACTOR TO CONS

FIRM FEASILITY|
/OR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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BENCHMARK

SiTe pecHmARK

ELEATION - 35968 (WAVD

CITY BENCHMARK #1642

YDRANT +105'S. OF SW PROPERTY CORNER.
)

TWEST FLANGE BOLT OF FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED
25 FEET NORTH OF GRAND RIVER IN FRONT OF FAIRLANE MOTEL

ELEVATION = 96254 (NAVD 88)

4|2
E
HH
slul z
351 @
23 §
glgl a8
MK
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION E E
S —
2lal =
o} =
HHER
PROPOSED GRADE SPOT SHOT §§ a
(G ToneE] EXISTING GRADE SPOT SHOT ]
8
s 10000 BOTTON OF STEF SFOT SHOT NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION

[GH 10650 PROPOSED GRADE HIGH
[GL 10000 ‘GRADE LOW $POT SHOT

PROPOSED FINISHED FLOOR SPOT SHOT

EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR SPOT SHOT

PROPOSED DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE FLOW.

GRADING NOTES

I ALL SOL AND MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL
ISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STATE, AND FEDERAL
REQUI DWATER DEWATERI i«

STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. FOR REVIEW

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SET AL PROPOSED UTILITY

LL EXISTING UTILITY COVERS WITHIN THE

PROJECT LIMITS TO PROPOSED GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY

APPUICABLE MUNICIPAL COUNTY, ~STATE  ANDIOR  UTILITY
JLATIONS,

3
z
H
3
8
]
E]
a
3
.
3
]
H
H
H
I3

FOLLOWS:
+ CURB GUITER: 0s0%
+ CONCRETE SURFACES: 100%
© ASPHALT SURFACES: 100%

F 1100% SHALL BE PROVIDED AWAY FROM ALL
BULDINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSLRE POSTIVE DRAINAGE
M ING 5 ACHIEVED AND SHALL NOTIT STONEFELD

3
3
3
£
3
H
H
82
4
H

B e
FROM THE GOVERNING STORM SEWER SYSTEM AUTHORITY.

ADA NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM 200% SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION WITHIN THE ADA PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS
st

2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLIANT SIGNAGE AT ALL

CESSIBLE PATH). R
REPONSILE TO ENSURE THE ACCESISLE PATH OF TRAVEL Is 36

2
g
:
E
H
E
H
>
H
H
g
g
&
9

g INCHES BY 60 INCHES UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE WITHIN T

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM B33% RUNNING
SLOPE AND A MAXIMUM 200% PE ON Al 8 RAME

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE A MAXIMUM OF 1 INCHES
VERTICAL CHANGE N LEVEL ALONG T ACCESSae PR, WHERe
cHANGE

A cHs e P s £xsTS,

OR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE TOP 1. INGH CHANGE I
CEVRL IS BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER. THAN. 1 UNIT
VERTICAL AND 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL (21 S

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ANY OPENINGS (GAPS OR
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION) ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE PATH SHALL
NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE GREATER THAN % INCH.

0 o w w

* New York, NY - Salem, MA

Princeton, NJ - Tampa, FL - Rutherford, NJ

IS
g
o
@
&
2
£

engineering & design
www.stonefieldeng.com

Birmingham, MI
555 S. Old Woodward, Suite |2L, Birmingham, Mi 48009

0 STONEFIELD

i]

ié(

PROPOSED EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS
& OUTDOOR SEATING AREA

PARCEL ID: 22-16-451-047

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS
45701 GRAND RIVER AVENUE
'OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

CITY OF NOVI
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GRADING PLAN

‘GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
oe 20

DRAWING:
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~_ y p L
= / o HE
T~ - 6 [} BENCHMARK glg
(T~ > . Drainage —— HH
~ \ . sm HH I
~ \ i Pipe - HDPE- 12" 131.00 L ARROWY ON HYDRANT £105'S. OF SW PROPERTY CORNER. HE ]
S ~— - Manhale - 4' 1.00 EA ELEVATION = 959,68 (NAVD 88} ale| £
1 ~ ~ Ty sencrmanc 1o HEI
h FORT-MWEST FLANGE BOLT OF FIRE HYORANT LOCATED HE B
~< 25 EET NORTH GF GRAND RIVER I FRONT OF PARLANE HOTEL EHE
~— ELEVATION = 96254 (NAVD 88) glgl &
s < HEH
S
o 5 HH
| ’/z mo /?/Vg ~_ 33
- c\% uc ,,,/ VE/VU ) E wlw
— : R o SYMBOL DESCRIPTION gle
HE
, ————— o
2lal =
G PROPOSED GAS LINE
] PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE HHE
HEI
PROPOSED STORMWATER MANHOLE 3|3
m
~ 2
4
\
\ % ) NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
- S (=] 5
%, | — S S
| ~ QUANTITY TABLE | < _ 2
! T ATERIAL QUANTITY w =z s
$ ~ = EP =
e i 3
PROPOSED 21 LF 17" FIOPE| ~ -_— o5 £
L IPE @ 1.00% SLOPE EXETING STORMWATER — STORMWATER MANHOLE T ONT % S5 £
\ o BT I.I. @ - £ g
PROPOSED UTILITY CROSSING, B T s sevct PP ikl S ~355 Euw
= CONTRACTOR SHALL HANTAN 18 Py w zeg Eo
/ el A B s & 273 &
\ i85 J&
/ \ Z2 =3 83
\ e e £ 742 L@
n_ leEmNE m 72 THE SITE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT REPLACES / g % ,% § A ’;
| CREATES 606 SF (0.01 AC) OF NEW PERVIOUS I_ e “rz 3¢
SURFACE. THEREFORE, RESULTING IN A DECREASE IN o F > § § £
| STORMWATER RUNOFF AND AN IMPROVEMENT TO w < £ Zs 3
‘ THE EXISTING STORMWATER MANGEMENT SYSTEM. @ s 5 s
EROSD T TT] ] 3
EE 5
oo o
a v
IF THE MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT
UTILITY CROSSINGS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, 7,)
| | PROPER BEDDING / ENCASEMENT WILL BE b4
: DETERMINED BY THE INSPECTING ENGINEER.
1 | o
3 —_— | |_
: FF = 958.73 | g
! w 5
FROPSED CORRECTION TO BUSTING B [ \ ]
A LEAD, CONTRACTOR To o \ s
FEASIBILITY WITH PROPER UTILITY o \ DRAINAGE AND UTILITY NOTES <
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DRAINAGEAND UTILTY NOTES <
T -rorosnrr || THE CONTRACTOR 8 REQUAED TO CALL THE APROMRIATE )
— AlmGHTY Tk RoTice S CONSTRUCTONBXCAIATION A «©
ROPGSED UTILITY CROSSING. UTILTY MARK OUT PRIOR T OF CONSTRUCTION IN » 4
ACCOROANCE WITH STATE LA CONTRACTOR I REGURED 70 2 o<
EaR } Rl CONFRM THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF UTLITIES -
T . N THE FIELD. SHOULD A DISCREPANCY EXIST BETWEEN THE FELD < 5
q - - LOCATION OF A UTILITY AND THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN ) w <
I L 1 SET OR SURVEY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD o z
) - ENGIREERING & DESIGN. 4. IHEDIATELY I WA TG r o H
i DR 2 T CONTRACTOR 1 RESPONSRLE 10 PROTECT AND MANTAN I\ [ X sd
‘ UTILITIES NOT DESIGNATED I
| (x:anzs oA | 3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE TO m} we 23
| N & ANY BXSTING UTLITY IDETINED 10 REHAI WITHIN THE LTS OF b 55 5
B oy T | THe FRoROSc 5 ] n0 3=
| L a1 I 4 X VIO HORZONTAL SEPARATION OF 10 FEET 1S REQURED 3 = >
i , BETWEEN! ANY SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AND ANY WATER UNES P wo %E
| ] 127INVERT (56 95142 THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE 0 wA 23
' ENCASEMENT SHALL BE UTILIZ ITARY SEWER SERVICE « 22-3
1 'AS APPROVED 7 STONEFELD ENGINEERING & DESIGH. L I O - 7238
5. ALL WATER LINES SHALL B VERTICALLY SEPARATED ABOVE SANITARY g & 5 5382
B LGS BY A MO DRTANCE OF 18 IGLES. F i = D 4d3z¢
SEPARATION. CANNOT BE PROVIDED, A CONCRETE ENCASEMENT [e) 2652
SHALL B UTIUZED FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE AS APROVED w (o] g22
- BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LL [ (-4 5;-,_5
- . - & " = gt
| CONNECTION IPROVEENTS SHO0D A CONACT X Tt
CONTRACTOR | ShALL — IHEDITELY * NOTIY  STONERRLD
ENGINEERING & DESION. L I WRITING
5 T - n————
BECTRIC AND. TAECOMMUNCATION CONKECHONS Wit T
AT ARG AT
o Coniac START CONTTRUCTION. OF ANY GRAVITY
' 5. THE CONTRACTOR ' RESPONSILE TO MANTAI A RECORD SET OF
\ PUANS REFLECTING THE LOGATI (9TG LTS THAT
TAVE SEEL AP ABANOONED, OF RELOCATED BASED ON Tt
BOCUMENT SHAL 85 FROVIORD. 10 THE OWNER FOLLOWING BV
COMPLETION OF WORK. ”'H“
Tom AHOLE B T T e
RN RARSSTUCRG e “CoriactOR - S RoTe
I Rl B i SR, S i Tt STONEFIELD
| NV, 12 COGATIONS DEPCTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET. 718 RECORD SHALL B2 enginesring &design
V. 127 o FRVIDED TO,THE GWINER FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK
11, AL WORK SHALL CONFOR 76 THe CURRENT. ' OF Nowi
| | 12, COMPACTED SAND BACKFILL (MDOT SAND CLASS ll) SHALL BE SCALE: ! ﬂIPICUECY 1D: DET-220268
FROVIDED FOR ALL UTLITES WITHI THE INFLUENCE OF PAVED
| AREAS [ TITLE:
Sen
J UTILITY & STORMWATER
) w
MANAGEMENT PLAN
GRAPHC SCALE N FEET
o
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL ID# 22-16-451-047
THE LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NOVI, COUNTY OF OAKLAND, STATE OF MICHIGAN, IS DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

TIN, RSE, SEC 16 PART OF NE 1/4 O SE I/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 69-53-10 € 25247 FT & N 00-59-30 € 42953 FT & §
710650 170,63 FT FROM SW COR THEREOF. TH N 00-59-30 36000 FT. TH S 71.06.50 £ 139.10 FT. TH §
005930 W 360.00 FT, TH N 71-06-50 W 135,10 FT TO BEG EXC PART IN GRAND RIVER AVE

PARCEL AREA

75635 SQUARE FEET = 1098 ACRES

MANDALAY C/p

W 11 MILE RD

SOURCE: USGS TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS, DATE RETRIEVED 061182024

LOCATION MAP
SCALE: 1" = 1,000

QUANTITY TABLE
WATERAL Tcunmry
[

INLET FLTER =)

ST FENGE I

SOIL CHARACTERISTICS CHART
MARLETTE SANDY LOAM, 170

TYPE OF SOl & PERCENT SLOPES
PERCENT OF SITE COVERAGE 760%

FYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP =

DEPTH TO RESTRICTIVE LAYER. > 60 INGHES
SOILPERMEABILTY. 02070057 N/ R
DEPTH TO WATER TABLE ABOUT 3070 72 INGHES

SOIL CHARACTERISTICS CHART

TYPE OF SOIL URBAN LAND
PERCENT OF SITE COVERAGE 20
FYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP <
DEPTH TO RESTRICTIVE LAYER UNKNOWN
SO PERMEABILITY. UNKNOWN
DEPTH TO WATER TABLE UNKNOWN

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

I INSTALL SILT FENCE WHERE NECESSARY (1 DAY)
2 EMPORARY SEEDING (10 DAYS).

3 ND INSTALL STRUL
4 INSTALLINLET FLTERS (1 DAY).
s,
s
7

LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS AND FINAL SEEDING (7 DAYS).
REMOVE SOIL EROSION MEASURES (1 DAY).

NOTE TIME DURATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE INTENDED TO ACT AS A GENERAL GUIDE TO Tt
CONSTRUCTION  TIMEUNE AL OURATIONS ARe_sUBECT i o

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBHIT CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 70, CITY AND. ENGINEER CONTRACTOR
SIALL Piact COMTRUCTION ACCORDINGLY

BENCHMARK K
HH
SRROW ON TORANT £105 5. OF SW PROPERTY CORNER HH
ELEVATION - 9568 (NAVD 88 ilsl z
351 @
Y sencumARK i HHE
OKTNORTHWEST FLANGE BOLT OF FIRE HYDRANT LOCATED HEH
35 FEET NORTH OF GRAND RIVER IN FRONT OF PAIRLANE MOTEL. HE R
ELRVATION - 36354 (NAVO 89 HE B
23| @
HE
2|8l 8
e ils
5 HH
2 HH
S SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ElE
2|8
— ———— eroverTy soUNDARY
s
2lal =
e ADJACENTPROPERTY BOUNDARY
HEH B
— | OD — PPROPOSED LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE E S o
m
— S — PROPOSED SILT FENCE ~ 2
H
@ PROPOSED INLET PROTECTION FLTER NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
e
S
£ 8
z 8
2 J < ¥
S w £z =
c E7F £
4 m-_— 5 £
g SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES % 45 £
3 g 72 ®
. THE CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBE FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL IN B >335 Euw
ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. w 2§ :£°2
2 THE CONTRACTOR 15 RESFONSELE FOR DUST CONTROL IN COMPLANCE WITH LOCAL & 2T % a
STATE AND FEDERAL AR QUALTY STANDARDS o L8 48
3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESFONSIBLE T0 INGPECT ALL SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 2 523 2§
MEASURES WEBKLY AND AFTER A PRECITATION EVENT GREATER THAN. | INCH. THE £ rz2 T3
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN INSPECTION LOG ON SITE AND DOCUMENT CORRECTIVE ® 3% £¢8
SETION TAKEN THROUGHOUT T COoLRGE OF CONSTRLCTION AS $ 255 39
4 IF_ DEWATERING Is ANTICIPATED OR ENCOUNTERED DURING 10N A e [ ; 2
BEWATENING PLAN MUST 8€ SUBHITTED TO THE CITY OF NOWI ENGINEERING DIVION FOR =5 --: £5
e > F> H §£
5 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO GRADE AND STABLIZE DISTURBANCES DUE TO THE e =Z3% 3
NSTAATION.OF PUSLIC UTLITIES @ £¢ H
6. VEGETATION SHALL BE ESTABLISHED WITHIN 5 DAYS OF FINAL GRADE OR WHENEVER £ 8 3
AR o VoL VAR, DRHANEAD Fof 30 A O SHENTER ToRe 75 Foon 58 2
(3-4") INCHES OF TOPSOIL WILL BE USED WHERE VEGETATION IS REQUIRED. £ g o
AN ) SHALL ONTROL BLANKET. £ £ 3
8 DUST CONTROL SHALL BE A RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR s«
ORASTAING RUNNING TROUGH
oRvErOSTS UFB OR e FENCEPOST FABRIC ALONG TOP OF FENCE
0/ sacesooc
secury psTen
ARG 10 PO — 7 i
o T (%]
v pesane 2o 2o
H H oy g
= e
- 2o
WD TAMP INFPLACE Krebaaed w <
AR N FACE Eu
R 1<
RINGS, STAPLES OR POCKETS. FOUR TO SIX FASTENERS PER POST. U
2 CEGTEXTLE AGRIC 70 8 SHGEODED ¢ (1) AND TAE N FACE «©
3 SECURaLY AN 0 Cr MDIBUAL ROLL O CEOTEXTIE 76 APOST " b4
TR o NN s CRoTee To o
AND ATTACHING AS FECED NNGTE | ABOVE SPLCING OF z -
INDVIDUAL ROLLS SHALL NOT OCCUR < k-
4 ST ST FENCE W FRORCT LTS 100§ DEARABLE 9 [
o z
uw 2
SILT FENCE DETAIL 3 xu 52
NOTTOSCALE u we &Y
= 3z =
03¢:
w =
zz ¥
> wo i ¢
ouMpSTRAPS o wQ 323
fomm I3 s
OF %38
£ &5 &28
et o ourp st = 2D =222
G e I 0 o #8863
e puTER &2
e = e O gsre
[= o 5555
@ o 2900
INSTALLATION DETAIL BAGDETAL
e sne cunsorenin

ReHOVAL o MLeT

NoTES:
"THE LTER BAG SHALL SAFELY PASS ouMp STRAP

i
2z
22

MANT: SHALL BE PERFORMED
moumm D AFTER VERT

LENGTHAL WETHW

INLET FILTER BAG DETAIL

finni

0 STONEFIELD

s rou]rrorcr o o
[e—"
[ TITLE:
SOIL EROSION &
: : : ! SEDIMENT CONTROL
0 o 2 o PLAN
— y —

‘GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
oe 20
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! LANDSCAPING AND BUFFER REQUIREMENTS e
L i A LA ARCHITECT APPLICANT 3|2
e E CoDE SECTION | REQUIRED PROPOSED PAUL DeVITTO TOWER BUILT, LLC [
& . | . . 'GREENBELT REQUIREMENTS: STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN 52975 VAN DYKE AVENUE g€
-~ ws2a0 3 TALLBER WITH 3 CREST S REQURED ALONG GRAND. | NO CHANGE (@) 5555, OLD WOODWARD AVE, SUITE 12L  SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M 48316 HH
— o RIVER AVENUE , MICHIGAN 48009 JDINELLO@TOWERBUILT.COM 313 2
- 3T GRAND RIVER AVENUE TWIDTR T N CHANGE (&) HH
~ 3
| ~ ¢ NocHnGE (4 2471115 HE
\ N\ Slaus PDEVITTO@STONEFIELDENG.COM 5
| - < GRAND RIVER AVENUE MINIMUM BERM HEIGHT: 3 FT NO CHANGE (8) FEIR]
T~ GRAND RIVER AVENUE: 139 LF glgl 8
~ or, ~J CANOPY TREES (139 L -34) 35 L) =3 REQURED Thess | 3Thees 5|5
S — 50 /;*Mc/o R, ~— SUB-CANOPY TREES: (139 LF - ) /20 LF) = § REQUIRED. NO CHANGE (EN) HH
" - foas HH
~_° N ”g\;;us,(,f Ay, ~ ROW TREES: (105 L /35 1) = 3 REQURED TREES NO CHANGE (84) a2
e ey NUE 3 wlw
FARKING [OT SLAND REQURENENTS ElE
— T e, UTILITY SYMBOL  DESCRIPTION HE
- ) v 5538 EACH ISLAND: MINIMUM 200 F WITH 10 FT WIDTH NO CHANGE (M) STIRITY SYMBOL ~ DESCRIPTION HH
— MINIMUM 3 FT BACK OF CURB TO TREE TRUNK NO CHANGE (EN) 28
N RITERIOR PARKING AREA REQUREMENTS: —_———— oL - -
— g 1 wsacu TOTAL INTERIOR PARKING LOT ISLAND AREA AND gla| =
\ CANOPY TREE CHART
5 5466 5 *0075)= 19105F NO CHANGE (EN) iz
° . [N/A] NO PARKING AREA OVER 50,000 SF R
EETRC TS < TOTALSE OF LANDSCAPE SLANDS REQUIED No cHaNGE €Ny HE S
'AvD = TOTAL 4 OF SLANDS. HE
11510+00= 15910 m
1 & NUMBER OF CANOPY TREES REQURED. NO CHANGE (E8) ~ 2
/200 STOTAL CANOPY TREES g
I 15101200 = 10 REQUIRED TREES] PLANT SCHEDULE =
o) <
@ INTERIOR CANOPY TREE PERIMETER NO CHANGE () o
PERMETER 35 ) NOT APPROVED FOR CONSTRUCTION
[S79LF 1351 = 17 REQURED TREES
\ PARKING LOT PERIMETER TREES: e et e
$553CH ONE PERIMETER CANOPY TREE PER 35 LF REQURED. o
ccess
3 [ o Ao P s o | 3 B = 2
o VUAPERMETER 55 LN FEE) 35 oM I I I N I g
50 VUA PERIMETER = 653 L < 8
-URean SFST LNEAR FEET = 174 L5 x| sounmcionmin G| cios v censoxwoop | ir-a7 T w = =
e st o =] T P T -1 L
. LT st e s o CHANGE @) [ @ [~ [ womeowmo | owome [ ww | o [ swom | 5 | w | e 3 =
oam 2 -_— 5 £
o FACU RGATUN SerTon orass 1o ror sonn |15 [ s &% 45 5
priois | mmeoNDATOMLPAA QUK FOTAGES [oMIN| I eS| oo [+ ] \ s °:. *
§FT MULTIPED BY SUILOING PAMETER (NOT Grasses 3 SE £,
INCLUDING INGRESS / EGRESS) A I T S e S AT I I A T m >28 =
237 FT+ 8T = 1896 S REQUIRED] NO CHANGE (88) 5 PERENAL % S.p 2
§55301b LANDSCAPE PLANTING BEDS MINIMUM 75% OF BUILDING o [ comsmmman [ cownomm o [ eor [ wee [w ] s [ oem z > S5Z3 =%
FOUNDATION AREA WITH 4 FT WIDTH o[ raoscra o s corom | s comconmom | e | ror | wee [ w | w o £ rz2 T3
T [237 LF * 75% = 204 LF REQUIRED PLANTING BED] 'NO CHANGE (EN) e o o 3% 22
§5530id FACADES ADJACENT TO PUBLIC STREET SHALL HAVE T T i T o [+ [ ow @ Zg58 a
M 60% PERIMETER AS GREENSPACE i i i i A I T e T2 s
{59 LF OF BULDING FRONTAGE  060= IS REQUREDLF | S41F S 5 = o 52
& eaca e — ! = ® =2} i<
€ 23 3
(EN) EXISTING NONCONFORMITY NOTE I ANY DISCREPANC S CCCUR 8RN ATOUNT 0N O TH LANDSCAFEPAN AND WITHIN THE PLANT ST, THE PLAN SHALL DICTATE. @ £s s
5§
#7 OF 8 PROPOSED PLANTS ARE NATIVE £ g >
e £ 3
£& o]
@ “
(%]
NOTTOSCALE é
MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENT SCHEDULE w <
IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DESIGN FOR AN IRRIGATION (=}
MONTH SYSTEM SEPARATING PLANTING BEDS FROM LAWN AREA PRIOR TO -4
DESIGN IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT - <
MAINTENANCE TASK JANUARY | Fesruary | marcn | A | WAY | June | o | AUGsT | SePrevem | ocTomR | NovemER | DecevER S T AN AP GVAL e Poect <
SITE INSPECTION X X X DRP RRIGATION. AND OTHER. WATER CONSERVATION TECHNIQUES
STEmSTECTON Ry SENSrS L o LMD CONTIACIOR 15 PR
R AN WD D x x x | x| x x x x VERIFY MAXIMUM ON SITE DYNAMIC WATER PRESSLRE. AVALARLE » z
EASURED %, FRESSURE REDUCNG DIVCES O BOGSTEN TN o
— IRRIGATION MAINTAINCE x x SHALL BE PROVIDED TO MEET SYSTEM PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS, DESIGN z =
FULCHNG X 0 SHOW ALL VALVES, PIPING, HEADS, BACKFLOW PREVENTION, METERS, < -
CONTROLLERS. 3
SEASONAL FUANTINGS X x| % X X X % g w <
FOWING OF TURF X X x | x [ x x x x x FOR COMMON AREA IRRIGATION SYSTEMS CONNECTED TO PUBLIC . = w H
WATER SUPPLIES: INSTALL A BACKFLOW PREVENTION REDUICED PRESSURE w w0
X ZONE ASSEMBLY (RPZ) WITH AN ASSE 1013 LISTING APPROVAL AT EACH z 2 I
WIDROWERS 2 I
o = < = T PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY. A_MNI ARANCE OF w we 25
- 2INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE TO 38 3
& 3z =
e YT " " " " " X " X " THE FINSHED LANDSCAPED GRADE SHALL BE REQUIRED. PROVIDE & a0 3k
AMENDMENTS. DETAIL SHOWING THE RPZ INSTALLATION SETUP AND HEIGHT ABOVE > ne :
NSECT AND DISEAE I RV R " " GRADE I BACKFLOW PAEVENTER 170 BE ENCLOSED PROVIDE A DETAL wo 3¢
OF THE ENCLOSURE WITH REQURED DRAINAGE OUTLETS. SHOW ALL [°) wAQ 33
FLANTING RENGVATION X x LOCATIONS ON A STE PLAN. A PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQURED FOR THE 3 4853
INSTALLATION OF THE BACKFLOW PF 1ON OF THE ™ [¢] = %230
x BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO NOT 8gz0
INSPECTION REQURE BLOWING OUT THE SYSTEM THROUG aACKrL z a5 2529
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE X X PREVENTER. DRAIN PORTS AND BLOW OUT PORTS SHALL BE INCLUDED. w (o) O 383
I ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE REQUIREMENTS MUST BE APPROVED O3>
PAVED SURFACE = o gsre
_ MANTANCE x THROUGH THE NOVI WATER & SEWER DIVISION CROSS CONNECTION = ZREZ
TG AVNTO — CONTROL SPECIALST (2467355661 ] o o 550
RetAN (rvpicAL
LANDSCAPING NOTES
SOIL CHARACTERISTICS CHART N e e I G e ek I
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED GRASS AND
TYPE OF SOIL 108 MARLETTE SANDY LOAM Lo LANDSCAPED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS UNLESS
PERCENT OF SITE COVERAGE i N PLAN
w
HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP c [HETOWNSHIP LANDSCAPE ArCHITECT EXISTNG OR_PROPOSED OVERHEAD. 2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AL DISTURBED LAWN AREAS
UTILITY LINES ON SITE 'AMINIOM 4 INGH LAYER OF TOPSOIL AND SEED.
— DEPTHTO RESTRICTIVE LAYER | > 80 INCHES 5 T COTACTO Sl RTORe ML AEn Wi A
O TAL ARE ’ SHOULD PANESE  KNOTWEED  OF
o etsse sot ervEABLTY 02070057 N /1R HOULD PeANIE | KNOTWEED oF 4 T PN SLOR ALLOWABLE IN LANDSCAPE RESTORATION
DEPTH TO WATER TABLE 30O 72 INCHES BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. "ANY TREE ON SITE WHICH IS REMOVED THAT AREAS SHALL BE 3 FEET HORIZONTAL TO | FOOT VERTICAL (I
oo i TR T R e
PERCENT OF SITE COVERAGE 109% N " LANDSCAPING DI T
CONSTRUCTION. \CTOR SHALL RELOCATE SRINKLER

3
H
El
H
E
2
2
FS
3
z

SO PERMEABIITY .

N ([ RRIGATION PLANS ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL ————————————— THE CONTRAC
HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP S R D e 'DEAD O DECLINING TREES ON SITE SHALL 8E HEADS AND LINES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OWNERS DIRECTION
DEPTH TO RESTRICTIVE LAYER PLAN ((REPLACED. ) W AREAS OF DISTURBANCE. STONEFIELD
—_— RACTC L osTURSED
‘englineering &deslgn

Db SNTUCIOY Sl B T, L, D
o DEPTH TO WATER TABLE . - ELEVATION OF WALKWAYS AND TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS EXCEPT
e TREES SHALL BE PLANTED: AL TREES SHALL BE MULCHED AT 3" DEPTH 'UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE WITHIN THE PLAN SET. NO ABRUPT
SOIL REPORT AND INFORMATION PROVIDED BY USDA DEPARTMENT OF 10 FEET FROM HYDRANTS AND UTILITY STRUCTURES AND GROUND COVERS AT 2° DEPTH. CHANGES IN GRADE ARE PERMITTED IN DISTURBED LANDSCAPING 3 n‘IPICUECY 1D: DET-220268
R L s ek e
. - R . A arsrones st 1 s 1ok T Y OF oW
Il W - STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
<
' \ PROPOSED TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED LANDSCAPING PLAN
Know what's below R o ot .
Call before you dig. * — oG

‘GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
oe 20

C-7




VICINITY MAP

(NOT TO SCALE)

PARKING

HANDIGAP PARKING = 3 STALLS
STANDARD PARKING = 66 STALLS

PARCEL AREA

7,655+ SQUARE FEE!

BASIS OF BEARING

530" EAST, BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NE )4 GF THE St 174 4% DESCRDED

BENCHMARK

ARROW ON HYDRANT £105' S OF SW PROPERTY CORNER.
ELEVATION = 959.68' (NAVD 88)

CITY BENCHMARK_#154:
£, NORTHVEST FLANGE BOLT OF FIRE HYORANT LOCATED 25
FEET NORTH AND RIVER IN FRONT OF FAIRLANE MOTEL.

ELEVATION - 36254 (NAVD B8)

LEGEND

FOUND NONUMENT (AS NOTED)
RECORD AND MEASURED DIMENSION

SQUARE CATCH BASIN
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
FIRE HYDRANT

WL

BaLLARD

LIGHTROST/LAMP POST

MAL BOX

SINGLE POST SIGN

HANDICAP PARKING

DECIDUOUS TREE (AS NOTED)

% CONIFEROUS TREE (4S NOTED)
PARCEL BOUNDARY LINE

{en+oj{os@osnouofan
2
2

o

PARKING

EDGE OF CONCRETE (CONC.)
————————————— EDGE OF ASPHALT (ASPH)
OO REE / BRUSH LINE (AS NOTED)
—— - — OVERHEAD LTILITY LNE

zouwonm
g
ic
E

MINOR GONTOUR LINE
MAJOR CONTOUR LINE
BUILDING AREA

ASPHALT

FOUND 1/2"
REBAR W/

AP §22445
N8a'5310"E(REM)
252.47 (R&M)

TOUN 1 NORTH,
RANGE 8 EAST

NOO'58'30"E(Ré&M)

ASPHALT <

&
o ——+

ASPHALT

(el 360.00(RaN)

NOO'SS"

) s

ASPHALT

e ORany -
2 &DM/P/VER “
! ca,,m ig ,m Tflvug L
Yay,

1]

AWININ

ASPHALT

L ID:
L4 et

& aserar @,
R

CROSSES
PROPERTY AS
SHOWN

PARCEL

oW
SECURE DEvELOPENT
PROPERTIES, LLC

BRUSH

LNE

v,

50"

STORM_MANHOLE
RIM=954.70"

Srom caTon Bae
TRM=880

INV. 12, N=a55/00"
2% s 95495"

ASPHALT

ASPHALT

ANV, 127

FOUND 1/2"
REBAR
AP 429249

NW=350.30°

W/

GRAPHIC SCALE

o ww » w
! i i i i

( IN FEET )
Linch = 20 1t

F’.‘?OPEF\l TY DESCRIPTION

SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NOW, COUNTY OF OAKLAND, STATE OF
WGHGAN, 18 DESGRIEED 45 FOLLOWS:

TIN, PBE, SEC 18 PART OF NE 174 OF SE 1/4 BEG AT P DIST N 830310
E 25247 11 & N 008930 € 428,83 1T & S 71-00-50 £ 17063 7T FROM
SW COR_THEREOF, 00-58-30 E 380.00 FT, TH § 71-06-50 E 13810
B s 005930 W 300,00 F1. T N 71-06-50 W 135,10 F1 To B2 £XC
PART IN GRAND RVER AVE.

TITLE REPORT NOTE

X CURRENT TITLE POLICY HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED AT TIVE OF SURVEY,
THEREFORE EASEMENTS AND/OR ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING SUBJECT PARGEL
WAY NOT BE SHOWN.

SURVEYOR‘S NOTE

SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY
RFORMATION AND.EXSTING DRANNGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES. Mo GUARANTEES
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITES IN

THAT
LooATON INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES cexn

52HBLE FROM NFORMATON, AVALABLE. ME SURVEYOR
RS NOT PHYSIGALLY LODATED THE UNOERGROUND UMLATES OTHER: Than e
STRUCTURE INVENTORY SHOWN HEREON.

FLOOD NOTE

SUBJECT PARGEL LES WTHI

OTHER AREA (ZONE X): AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANGE FLOODPLAIN

AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP: MAP NUMBER 26125C0626F,
DATED 9/23/2008, PUBLISHED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

0 STONEFIELD ENGINEERING AND DESIGN:

THS 18 10 CERIFY THAT THS NAP O PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WO 1T

ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3,
T1A, AND 11B OF TABLE A, THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS

COMPLETED ON 11/22/22.

DATE OF PLAT OR MAP: 11/28/22

DRAFT

ANTHONY T. SYGKO, IR.. F.S.

PROFESSIONAL SURIETSR |

MICHIGAN LICENSE N

22586 GRATIOT VE EASTROINTE, NI 48021
oBkemtec—survey.cam

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING,

4 KEM-TEC

Grand Blanc
{268 6340001

'SURVEYING & ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES
Ann Arbor
4564058

5
2
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5 wors ons MASONRY SPECIFICATIONS:

BEFORE YOU D\G ST UORK AL BE N ACCORDANCE U ACL 530-2, 4\ BFECTICATIONS TO=.
msam STRICTURES Ac] o055, CONCRETE MiScnrer TG BUALL coneom o »
CALL MISS DIG T | R HoLLo0 CONCRa T HABORY 1o, A A1 LIt GRADE N
| TYFE (PR sl CoNGRETE MASINRY IRiTe, BRick SHALL FEET TUE LATES KEVIBENS oF
1-800-482-7171 ™ G, GRADE 6 a
croLL ree

2. MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C212, TYPE M OR &, MNIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
Fic-1800 Psi AT 28 DAYE.

3. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM PRISM STRENGTH OF 1500 P8
4. EXPANSION JOINTE FOR BRICK MASONRY SHALL BE PLACED AT 20' TO 20" OC. MAXIMUI.

Architectural Design & Planning, LLC
CONTROL JOINTS FOR CONCRETE MASONRT SHALL BE FLACED AT 24' OC. MAXIMIM, UNLESS R
5 CONTROL JONTS FoR < 810.278.6344 - 213designworks.com

O EONTAL RN ORI NOTALLED 4 EVERT GTHER GOURSE. 1T AL U o

< = H % e ® ;
NN Er T SLALL B * 5 G Uk U A9 A GALYANTED COMNG (NLESS NoTED © 2024 - Copyright Warning
STOEGE, DAL U VERTCAL RENRORCEVNY SUALL HAVE BULY e S Aeks e Tis documen, desgn elechl propay
RENFORZEMENT, B NOT EXTEND [GRIZONTAL RENFORENG THROUGH CONTROL JomTo, s documn, desn, il

'V \NSYALL VERTICAL REINFORCING (AS NOTED ON PLANS) IN THE CENTER OF ELDO( CORES (ormq\ﬂcd by Tifle 17 of the United States

GROUT IN MAXIMUM OF FOUR FOOT HEIGHTS. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE A6TM 615 GRADE unauthorized  reproduction,
. CAF AND TIE BAR SLICES S L BR PLAGED N ACCORDAGE UTHACI 5355 SECTION
8511

cupm ion, transmission, publicafion, or the

ion thereof of

ork or por
e opressed witen
Design Works, LLC. s in
o of he U, copyigh o, @ viloon
3, THE MASONRY CONTRACTOR 16 SOLELY REBPONSIBLE FOR THE DEDIGN AND NETALLATION of federal o

R REQUIRED TO WITHSTAND
AR CONGTRIETION LOADS, Uk FERFORTED SALL BE N ACCORDACE LT CHA
REGUIREMENTS.

5. BRICK WORK SHALL HAVE PROFER TIES TO THE STRUCTURE, FLASHING, WEEFHOLES, ETC, IN
PANCE UITH THE MOST RECENT SRECICATIONS OF THE BRICK INSTITUTE OF AMERICA
AND THE MRC 2018, R122) AND R0

12 STEEL BEAMS BEARIG ON MASONSY WALLS SHALL HAVE A 112" X 112 318" SN [ PROJECT INFORMATION

PLATE UITH TG 112" DIAMETER X 6" LONG HEADED STUDS, UND. THE TOR THREE COURSES OF —

B 5K BEL Gl THE SRR SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID. SIEEL L NTELS SUROTIG MABNRY [LOCATION ]

FROM THE BOTIOM FLANGE SHALL HAVE A CONTINUGUS 5/16" STEEL PLATE WELDED TO THE >

BOTTOM FLANGE AS REGUIRED. ;f”/‘fll‘vp e

e 50" Il FRECAGT MASONRY LINTELS BEARNG ON MASONRY SHALL HAVE 8" MINMUM BEARNG AT Nov, M1 48374
EacH B,

[ PROJECT CONTACTR;

TOR]

v Ton 200y o 2o Tower Built
VERFY N FELD] 52975 Von Dyke

g1 3/4"

SHALL CONFORM TO THE RECUIREMENTE CF ACI 30, LATEST ED.
‘sSEa CaTioNs FoR. STRICTURAL CONGRETE FOR L DGs" ExCLeT 48 VODRED BY
SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS, [ PROJECT ENGINEER

CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS: it e

9
E

SHALL HAYE 4 MINTLI OF 3000 P5) 38 DAY COMPRESEIVE STRENGTH UNESS Robert A. Walz Structural
foten amzwwz Qlog e Les of (T FER CUBIC TARD MNIMUM (5.

Noh 70 ERCEED © AL LONS FER SACK L FOINDATION WALLS SLALL HAVE
= A\E amuwnsm EXTERIOR CONCIETE GLABS GHALL HAVE 4 MINMIM CF 4200 o, 78 14899 Towering Ooks Drive
DAT COMPREBBIVE STRENGTH, AND 4% AR ENTRANMENT. Shelby Township, MI 48315
586.770.6814

nginesring

N
o

@

2, THE USE On ADDITIVES Slci 45 FLY' ASH OR CALCIM CHLORIDE 19 NOT ALLOUED WTHUT
FRIOR REVIEW FROM THE ENGIN

THE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBHIT THE DESIGN MiX OF EACH TYPE FOR REVIEW BT
T R CPER D ARCNTECT BRIOR T L AArENT

EXISTING RESTAURANT stbscncia sn semcmcsun
(TO REMAIN UNCHANGED) L pepescns s caues o 185 g cavomue semnen GRioe 60

7, UBLDED LIRS FABRIC SHALL CONFORY UITH AGT A-185 AND BE POBITICNED 4T THE 1D
HEIGHT OF 6488,

3. REINFORCING SHALL BE PLACED AND SECURELY TIED IN PLACE SUFICIENTLY AHEAD OF
ELACING CF CONCTETE TO ALLOW NGFECTION AND CORRECTION, F NECESGART. UITHOUT
DELAYING THE CONCRE

VERFY N FELD
22

. : — 4._EXTEND REINFORCING BARS A MINIMUM OF 36" AROUND CORNERS AND LA BARS AT
PaE FLICES 4 MNIMUM OF 247, UNO.

P 5. WELDING OF REINFORCING STEEL 18 NOT ALLOWED.

% 299z =
B S 3 SOIL BEARNG REQUIREMENTS: §852fs3s
zlEIEIEEEZ
5
L AL TOP S0L, ORSANC &\ VEGETATI/E MATERIAL SO BE EEVOYED £ S2£:2z2¢2
NSTRICTION, A seQiReD FLL srall == cLEaN AN A HATERA Eoaden 1o 5525823
Ar LEAST 35% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY A$ DETERMINED BY ASTH D- 5 = =2z a
% 4012 20" El = =Bl @liE =
3 LEOUNDATIONS BEARNG O EXISTING G0ILG 4= DESGNED Fom 4 MNP ALl OUSBLE SOl 212 21E (22
© BEARNG CAPACITY oF 1500 PS, UNO, THE ALLOWABLE SOl BEARING CAPACTTT ot g 2555280
& vzmnzn BY A REGISTERED sau.s ENG\NEER mm TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND 16 25 & 522
z THE RESFONSIBILITY OF THE CUNE CONTRACTO! sc@dEgZ25E
S 2%s282%2%2
2 3 NOTET THE ENGNEER/ARCHIECT - T ALLoUABLE SOLL BEARNG GARACITY 18 LESS THA 8zz2565°03%8
L 502 PEF 80 THAT THE FOINDATIONS CAN BE REDEBIGNED FOR THE NE ALLOWABLE BEARNG 5§23 e
car 21 1ol ) ] P
=88 2385
= Sg 2
= 22 S o
12" x 42' CONCRETE 2020 x a1 cocrers £ FOUNDATION CONNECTION = d g
WITH (2) HORIZONTAL %4 W (2) HORIZONTAL DETA\L (THI® SHEET) 2 <2
-
REBAR CONTINUGLS = ToP u R EACH WAT (TOTAL . ]
& 3 i LI Yo A serion SPECIAL INSPECTIONS NOTE: 2656
F (rve z
Q “ i A PART OF THE GUIDELINES OF PROCEDURES 52T FORTH N THE 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE, Z
N 1AL INSFECTIONS AND YERIFICATIONS OF MATERIALS, CONNECTIONS AND INSTALLATION s
¥ I-p WILL B REGUIRED. THESE INSFECTIONS WLl B REGURED T0 PROVIDE PERIODIC H
5 ” TIGNTCRING oF THE CONSTRICTION PROCESS 48 DETALLED IN SECTION 164 OF THE Michiadn g
] g T ING: CODE. 1T 16 THE CONTRACTORS RESRCNSIBILITY TO VERIEY WHICH NSFECTIONS UL L 4
M L i 1l B ERED B THE LOGAL LI NG O ICIaL, FRIOR 10 CONETRLCTIoN -
4 T Y g
p 7\“ o
| b
21 vz s J2-21 -4 y2-01 -5 08"
* D DR -
o9
?: o
[
g || ® EXIST. .
~ J T B NEW =
EXISTING TRENCH T §8888383
FOOTING  (TYP.) 8888888
4-e To 2.0" e 2-0" s -o" T4 - 20" o-g" 2.1, SZsnsns e
VERY N FELD ~ L T T A 53838383883
ot T (4) %5 REBAR (2 @ TOP
+2 @ BOTTOM) DRILL

4 EMBED INTO NEW ¢
o4t EXISTING CONCRETE. W/
EPOXY ADHESIVE

PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN S

CONC. TRENCH FT'G.
CIVMINGD - CTYR. )

220360

(project number )

SCALE: 1/4"

FOUNDATION CONNECTION DETAIL A2

NO SCALE

( Sheet Number) (of)
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25 34"

UNCOVERED PATIO

60"
VERFT NFELD

o

N

oot
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VERFY N HELD" VERFT N FIELD ’\/ER\H N FiELD)|
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e 50"
e -2 2
£ of
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S e
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¥ vear e
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o | -0 I
ey e | |
. X L5178 Lt proFRED
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I (TO REMAIN UNCHANGED)
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¢ VEST.
®
o e e
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N et
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NO SEATING 2o 3[E CT.
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:

1/4" =

1-0

DROPFED BEAM
FASTENED 0 c R
BoE oR: FRoue
£X6 POST W SIMPBON
2SR (e

NOTE: TEMPERED GLASS

UTILIZE TEMPERED GLASS WITHIN 24" TO EITHER VERTICAL EDGE
OF A DOOR.

NOTE: PANIC BARS

PROVIDE PANIC BARS ON ALL EXITS FROM DINING AREA AS
REQUIRED PER 2016 MBC TABLE 0062

NOTE: EMERGENCTY LIGHTING

INSTALL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS OVER EXIT DOORS.
DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAYT ALSO BE REQUIRED TO PROPERL
IDENTIFY THE PATHWAY LEADING TO THE EXIT ITSELF. ELECTRICAL]
CONTRACTOR $HOULD CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE
MARSHALL TO ILLUMINATE THE EXIT ACCESS IN CASES OF A
COMMERCIAL POWER OUTAGE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD)|
CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR PROPER PLACEMENT OF
EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS. ADDITIONAL UNITS MAY BE NEEDED

PROVIDE LOCK OPEN DEVICES ON ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS
PROTECTING EMERGENCY LIGHT AND EXIT LIGHT CIRCUITS.

ALL DOORS TO HAVE A MAX. THRESHOLD OF 172" IN HT.

Design & Planning, LLC
810.278.6344 - 213designworks.com

© 2024 - Copyright Warning

ment, d

intellectuol property.
and the subject m toined herein ore
(ormq\ﬂcd by Tile 17 of the United Stoles

unauthorized  reproduction,
fon, fransmission, publicafion, or the

ony kind mmm wiifien
permission of 2:13 Design Works, LLC. is in
Vilaton o he US. copright ot o vicloton

of federal law.

| PROJECT INFORMATION
[LOCATION |

Gasby
45701 Grond River Ave,
Novi, MI 48374

NOTE: EXIT

ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WHEN
LOCKED IN ONE MOTION WITHOUT A KET REQUIRED.

PROVIDE 5'-0" X &'-0" CLEAR AREA W/ MAX. /4" PER FOOT
SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING (TYP. AT ALL EGRESS DOORS).

MAXIMUM SLOPE ON SIDEWALK RAMP IS 1:20 AND MINIMUM WIDTH

FRONT APPROACHES TO PUSH SIDE OF SWINGING DOORS,
EQUIPPED WITH A CLOSURE AND A LATCH, SHALL HAVE
MANEUVERING SPACE THAT EXTENDS 2" X 48" BETOND THE

ALL TILE WITHIN MEANS OF EGRESS TO BE SLIP-RESISTANT.

NOTE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

AFF‘ROVED ABC DRY CHEMICAL OR EQUIVALENT WITH MINIMUM
24 RATING EXTINGUISHERS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
HAZARD FROTECTED.

LIGHT HAZARD, AN ADEQUATE NUMBER TO PROVIDE

MAXIMUIM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 15 FEET EET\UEEN oR
TO EXTINGUISHERS. ORDINARY HAZARD: A MINMUM OF TWO
REQUIRED TO PROYIDE A MAXIMUM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE
OF 5 FEET BETUEEN OR TO EXTINGUISHERS.

MOUNTING:

EXT!NC&J!SHEI% SHALL BE INSTALLED ON HANGERS OR IN THE
\CKETS SURPLIED, OR IN ARFROVED TYPE EXTINGUISHER

cAErNETe UNLESS THE EXTINGUISHERS ARE OF WHEELED TYFE.

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED WHERE
THEY WILL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY
AVAILABLE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING EXITS FROM AN

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED 8O THAT THE TOP OF THE
EXTINGUISHER 16 NOT MORE THAT FIVE FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

NOTE: GYPSUM BOARD

ALL GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES TO
CONFORM TO TABLE 25062

MATERIAL STANDARD
GYPSUM SHEATHING Agmice
GYPSUM WALL BOARD ASTM C:

JOINT REIN. TAPE ¢ COMPOUND
NAILS FOR GYPSUM BOARD
STEEL SCREWS

STEEL STUDS NON LOAD BEARNG
WATER-RESISTANT GTPSUM BOARD BACKING AeTM ceo

ASTM cru 4cams
ASTM CBl4
Aem cos4 cioz?

NOTE: FIRE-RES. JOINT STYSTEM

VED FIRE-RATED JOINT SYSTEM SHALL BE SECURELY
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING CRITERIA IN OR
ON THE JOINT FOR IT& ENTIRE LENGTH 80 A8 NOT TO DISLODGE,
LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE MPAIR ITS AB\UTY TO ACCOMMODATE
EXPECTED BUILDING MOVEMENTS
OF FIRE AND HOT GASES. FIRE-} EES\GTANT JorNT EYSTEMS eHALL
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1i53.

WALL LEGEND

[ PROJECT CONTACTRACTOR
Tower Built

52975 Van Dyke Ave.

Shelby Township, MI 48316
586.277.1030

[ PROJECT ENGINEER

Robert A. Walz Structural Engineering

14899 Towering Ocks Drive
Shelby Township, M1 48315
586.770.6814

Op.04 - STRUCTURAL REVIEW
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

Op.06 - CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS I
0p.07 - CONSTRUCTION DRAWING!

0p.02 - FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATION ALTERATIONS
0p.0s

Op.03 - FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATION ALTERATIONS.

Op.01 - PRELIMINARY FLOOR PLAN, PROPOSED & AS-BUILT ELEVATIONS

07.14.2022
08.01.2022
08.08.2022
08.25.2022
08.30.2022
03.07.2024
05.16.2024

——

NEW INTERIOR WALL: 5/8" GYP. BD. AT EACH
SIDE OF METAL $TUDS  l6" O. C.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN. PROTECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION,

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED.

NEW EXTERIOR WALL. BLOCK C. M. U
SEE NOTES PER CONDITION.

220360

(project number )

A3

( Sheet Number) (of)




[
(FLATE HEIGHT)

NEW DECOATIVE METAL CHIMNEY

CAP (INSTALL
SPEC'S ¢ VERIFY EXACT
Gy viAg e
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SCALE: /4" = 1'-0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 BTATE CODES / ORDINANCES.
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DO NOT 8CALE DRAUI
USE CALCULATED D\MENe\oNs ONLY.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL ¢ STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.

o

STSTEM TO SHED WATER

POTENTIAL SIGN LOCATION. ALL
SIGN LOCATIONS SHALL BE
VERFIED WiTh THE CITY OF
Novi

NEW HORIZONTAL CORRUGATED
METAL CLADDING STSTEM

NEW VERTICAL CORRUGATED
METAL CLADDING SYSTEM

LINE OF NEW GUARD RAIL

NEW DECORATIVE COLUMN BULD

NOTE: TEMPERED GLASS

UTILIZE TEMPERED GLASS WITHIN 24" TO EITHER VERTICAL EDGE
OF A DOOR.

NOTE: PANIC BARS

PROVIDE PANIC BARS ON ALL EXITS FROM DINING AREA AS
REQUIRED PER 2016 MBC TABLE 0062

NOTE: EMERGENCTY LIGHTING

INSTALL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS OVER EXIT DOORS.

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAYT ALSO BE REQUIRED TO PROPERL
IDENTIFY THE PATHWAY LEADING TO THE EXIT ITSELF. ELECTRICAL]
CONTRACTOR $HOULD CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE
MARSHALL TO ILLUMINATE THE EXIT ACCESS IN CASES OF A
COMMERCIAL POWER OUTAGE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD)|
CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR PROPER PLACEMENT OF
EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS. ADDITIONAL UNITS MAY BE NEEDED

PROVIDE LOCK OPEN DEVICES ON ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS
PROTECTING EMERGENCY LIGHT AND EXIT LIGHT CIRCUITS.

ALL DOORS TO HAVE A MAX. THRESHOLD OF 172" IN HT.

Design & Planning, LLC
810.278.6344 - 213designworks.com
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NOTE: EXIT

ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WHEN
LOCKED IN ONE MOTION WITHOUT A KET REQUIRED.

PROVIDE 5'-0" X &'-0" CLEAR AREA W/ MAX. /4" PER FOOT
SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING (TYP. AT ALL EGRESS DOORS).

MAXIMUM SLOPE ON SIDEWALK RAMP IS 1:20 AND MINIMUM WIDTH

FRONT APPROACHES TO PUSH SIDE OF SWINGING DOORS,
EQUIPPED WITH A CLOSURE AND A LATCH, SHALL HAVE
MANEUVERING SPACE THAT EXTENDS 2" X 48" BETOND THE

ALL TILE WITHIN MEANS OF EGRESS TO BE SLIP-RESISTANT.

NOTE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

AFF‘ROVED ABC DRY CHEMICAL OR EQUIVALENT WITH MINIMUM
24 RATING EXTINGUISHERS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
HAZARD FROTECTED.

LIGHT HAZARD, AN ADEQUATE NUMBER TO PROVIDE

MAXIMUIM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 15 FEET EET\UEEN oR
TO EXTINGUISHERS. ORDINARY HAZARD: A MINMUM OF TWO
REQUIRED TO PROYIDE A MAXIMUM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE
OF 5 FEET BETUEEN OR TO EXTINGUISHERS.

MOUNTING:

ExTrNcursHEne SHALL BE INSTALLED ON HANGERS OR IN THE
\CKETS SURPLIED, OR IN ARFROVED TYPE EXTINGUISHER

cAErNETe UNLESS THE EXTINGUISHERS ARE OF WHEELED TYFE.

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED WHERE
THEY WILL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY
AVAILABLE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING EXITS FROM AN

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED 8O THAT THE TOP OF THE
EXTINGUISHER 16 NOT MORE THAT FIVE FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

NOTE: GYPSUM BOARD

ALL GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES TO
CONFORM TO TABLE 25062

MATERIAL STANDARD
GYPSUM SHEATHING Agmice
GYPSUM WALL BOARD ASTM C:

JOINT REIN. TAPE ¢ COMPCUND ASTM cru tcams
NAILS FOR GYPSUM BOARD ASTM CBl14

STEEL SCREWS AT Cone cioze

STEEL STUDS NON LOAD BEARNG
WATER-RESISTANT GTPSUM BOARD BACKING AeTM ceo

NOTE: FIRE-RES. JOINT STYSTEM

AFPROVED FIRE-RATED JOINT SYSTEM SHALL BE SECURELY
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING CRITERIA IN OR
ON THE JOINT FOR IT& ENTIRE LENGTH 80 A8 NOT TO DISLODGE,
LOOSEN OR OTHERWISE MPAIR ITS AB\UTY TO ACCOMMODATE
EXPECTED BUILDING MOVEMENTS
OF FIRE AND HOT GASES. FIRE-} EE&\GTANT JorNT eYerEMe eHALL
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1i53.

WALL LEGEND

[PROJECT CONT

Tower Built
52975 Von Dyke Ave.

Shelby Township, M 48316
586.277.1030

[PROJECT ENGIN

Robert A. Walz Structural Engineering

14899 Towering Ocks Drive
Shelby Township, MI 48315
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DURING CONSTRUCTION,

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED.

NEW EXTERIOR WALL. BLOCK C. M. U
SEE NOTES PER CONDITION.
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NEW HORIZON
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ey

NOTE: GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE: TEMPERED GLASS

ALL GYPSUM BOARD MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES TO
CONFORM TO TABLE 25062

MATERIAL STANDARD
GYPSUM SHEATHING AsTHM 015
GYPSUM WALL BOARD AsTM €.

JOINT REIN. TAPE ¢ COMPOUND
NAILS FOR GYPSUM BOARD
STEEL SCREWS

STEEL STUDS NON LOAD BEARING

WATER-RESISTANT GYPEUM BOARD BACKING ASTM C20

Asm C4‘M L CaTe
ASTM C

ASTM cabd cloor

UTILIZE TEMPERED GLASS WITHIN 24" TO EITHER VERTICAL EDGE
OF A DOOR.

NOTE: PANIC BARS

PROVIDE PANIC BARS ON ALL EXITS FROM DINING AREA AS
REQUIRED PER 2016 MBC TABLE 0062
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ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.
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VIF.
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VIF.
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(FLATE HEIGHT)
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8CALE:

DO NOT CALE DRAU
USE CALCULATED D\MENB\ONS ONLY.

Var s 10"

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL & STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.

NOTE: EMERGENCTY LIGHTING

INSTALL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS OVER EXIT DOORS.
DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS MAYT ALSO BE REQUIRED TO PROPERL
IDENTIFY THE PATHWAY LEADING TO THE EXIT ITSELF. ELECTRICAL]
CONTRACTOR $HOULD CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS DESIGNATED BY THE FIRE
MARSHALL TO ILLUMINATE THE EXIT ACCESS IN CASES OF A
COMMERCIAL POWER OUTAGE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD)|
CONTACT THE FIRE MARSHALL FOR PROPER PLACEMENT OF
EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS. ADDITIONAL UNITS MAY BE NEEDED

PROVIDE LOCK OPEN DEVICES ON ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS
PROTECTING EMERGENCY LIGHT AND EXIT LIGHT CIRCUITS.

ALL DOORS TO HAVE A MAX. THRESHOLD OF 172" IN HT.
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NOTE: EXIT

ALL EXIT DOORS MUST BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WHEN
LOCKED IN ONE MOTION WITHOUT A KET REQUIRED.

PROVIDE 5'-0" X &'-0" CLEAR AREA W/ MAX. /4" PER FOOT
SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING (TYP. AT ALL EGRESS DOORS).

MAXIMUM SLOPE ON SIDEWALK RAMP IS 1:20 AND MINIMUM WIDTH

FRONT APPROACHES TO PUSH SIDE OF SWINGING DOORS,
EQUIPPED WITH A CLOSURE AND A LATCH, SHALL HAVE
MANEUVERING SPACE THAT EXTENDS 2" X 48" BETOND THE

ALL TILE WITHIN MEANS OF EGRESS TO BE SLIP-RESISTANT.

NOTE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

AFF‘ROVED ABC DRY CHEMICAL OR EQUIVALENT WITH MINIMUM
24 RATING EXTINGUISHERS TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
HAZARD FROTECTED.

LIGHT HAZARD, AN ADEQUATE NUMBER TO PROVIDE

MAXIMUIM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 15 FEET EET\UEEN oR
TO EXTINGUISHERS. ORDINARY HAZARD: A MINMUM OF TWO
REQUIRED TO PROYIDE A MAXIMUM NORMAL TRAVEL DISTANCE
OF 5 FEET BETUEEN OR TO EXTINGUISHERS.

MOUNTING:

ExTrNcursHEne SHALL BE INSTALLED ON HANGERS OR IN THE
\CKETS SURPLIED, OR IN ARFROVED TYPE EXTINGUISHER

cAErNETe UNLESS THE EXTINGUISHERS ARE OF WHEELED TYFE.

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED WHERE
THEY WILL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY
AVAILABLE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, INCLUDING EXITS FROM AN

EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED 8O THAT THE TOP OF THE
EXTINGUISHER 16 NOT MORE THAT FIVE FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR.

NOTE: FIRE-RES. JOINT STYSTEM

AN AFPROVED FIRE-RATED JOINT STSTEM SHALL BE SECURELY
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING CRITERIA IN OR
ON THE JOINT FOR ITS ENTIRE LENGTH SO A NOT TO DISLODGE,
LOOSEN OR OTHERWIEE MPAIR ITS ABILITY TO ACCOMMODATE
EXPECTED BUILDING MOVEMENTS AND TO RESIST THE PASSAGE
OF FIRE AND HOT GASES. FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT STSTEMS SHALL
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 8ECTION T53.

WALL LEGEND
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NEW INTERIOR WALL: 5/8" GYP. BD. AT EACH
SIDE OF METAL $TUDS  l6" O. C.

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN. PROTECT
DURING CONSTRUCTION,

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED.

NEW EXTERIOR WALL. BLOCK C. M. U
SEE NOTES PER CONDITION.
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i

EXISTING RIGHT SIDE - WESTERN ELEVATION

1R

SCALE: I/4" « I'-0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAUINGS.
USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

ALL UWORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.

EXISTING FRONT - NORTHERN ELEVATION

SCALE: I/4" = 0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.
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EXISTING LEFT SIDE - EASTE

RN ELEVATION

SCALE: I/4" « I'-0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAUINGS.
USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

ALL UWORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.

EXISTING REAR - SOUTHERN

ELEVATION

SCALE: I/4" = 0"

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY.

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LOCAL 4 STATE CODES / ORDINANCES.
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REFLECTED CEILING/ ELECTRICAL NOTES:

RAISED HEARTH
CUNER TO DETERMINE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUGS AND

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR €HALL WALK THROUGH WITH THE
ADDITIONAL EQUIFMENT - DESIRED.

EXISTING RESTAURANT
(TO REMAIN UNCHANGED)

ILALL SUB TRADES SHALL COORDINATE THEIR ORI U LORK OF OTHERS OR U EXISTNG CONDITIONS
OVE OR BELOU THE FREMISES AND SHALL MAKE CHANGES FROM TIME TO TME A6 REGUIRED TO

OB ATE Sk Lot ok ComiToNe,

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REGUIREMENTS OF ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL

LAUB, ORDINANCES, REGUL ATIONS, A5 UELL AB THE RULES AND STANDARDS OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE

UNDERURITERS THEE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, NEMA, AIEE, AND O8HA.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN AND PAT FOR ALL FERMITS AND CERTFICATE® OF INGFECTICN FOR WORK.
HEREIN SPECTIED. THE COBT OF SUCH FERMITS AND CERTIFICATES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN HIS BID PROPOSAL.
4, ]HE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL wISIT THE EXISTING SITE 4ND BULDING AND SHALL EXAMINE TO THEIR
SATIE: OF THE PHYSICAL CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT THEIR CONTRACT FRICE, NOTING THE LOCATION
e Fme

5 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO ADVISE 113 DESIGNUOIRKS OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PERTANNG T THE
ORMATICN INDICATED ON ELECTRICAL FLANS AND THE EXISTING CONDIT!

&, ALk ELECTRICAL WORC WTHIN THE PRENISES ULESS NOTED OTHERWEE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 10 ALL

LIGHTING FIXTURES HICH SHALL BE CF Y 213 DESIGNUORKS, INCL. ELECTRICAL

ESTRITION TNELE, EREAKERS, 1IGHTNG PANELD, CONDLIT, OUTLET BOXES, Sl ELES, FROVT

INBTALLING, AND WIRING FIXTURES AND WALL OUTLETS A8 REGUIRED FOR A COMPLETE LIGHTING POUER

STSTEM, AND EMPTT CONDUIT ETC. A8 REQUIRED FOR TELEPHONE, SHALL BE BT THE ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR.

1. AL ELECTRICAL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED SHALL BE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
EODE STANDARD UNLESS A BETIER GRADE IS MENTIONED HEREN AND SHALL BEAR THE INDERUITER'S
LABORATORIES LAl

2. ON COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE ENTIRELYT FREE FROM GROUNDS AND
SHORT CIRCUITS, ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE RUN OUT AND PROPERLY TICKETED.

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE LOADS ACROSS BARS IN ALL LIGHT PANELS.

10 BLECTRICA COVTRACTOR TO WIS COMELETE 4Ll NEU LIGHT FIXTURES, DURLEX OUTLETS, £1C. 45
GUIRED CONNECTING TO NEW LIGHT PANELS.

1L REPLACE ALL DEFECTIVE OR STICKING CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND RUSES IN EXISTING PANELS AS REQUIRED.
12 ALL NEW PANELBOARD(6) BHALL HAVE A TUENTY (20%) SPARE CAPACITY.

13, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FER CODE, THE REGUIRED AMOUNT OF EMERGENCT LIGHTS AND
EXIT LiGwTs.

14, ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE PANEL SUITCHED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLAN(S) VERIFT WITH
CLIENT PRIOR TO START OF ELECTRICAL WORK.

. ELECTRICAL GONTRACTOR T0 VERFY THE COLOR OF RECEPTACLES, SUITCHES COVER PLATES, ETC.
16, MAXIMUM GREENFIELD RN 16 T2

1L AFF. (ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) NDICATES THE ELEVATION T0 THE CENTER OF THE ELECTRICAL BOX.
18, LOGATIONS SHOUN FOR RECEFTACLES, J-BOXES, ETC. ARE RECOMMENDED LOGATIONS ONLY.

12 AL WRING SHALL BE NSTALLED N CONDUIT.

10, BLECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COVER FLATES FOR ALL EXIETING 4ND/OR NEU WAL OUTLETS 440
J-BOXES A REQUIRE!

3 AL LIGHT FIXTURE® MUST BE INSTALLED USING FLEXIBLE CONDUITS FROTT 4 J-BOX. RIGID CONDUTTS ARE
T ACCEFTABLE

22, THE CEILING CONTRACTOR SUALL RENFORCE THE CEILING GRID AT THE CORNERS OF ALL 2 X +LAT-N
LIGHT FIXTURES A6 REQUIRED FOR BUFFON

23, FLOOR OUTLETS SHALL BE ROUND, ADJUSTABLE AND WATER TIGHT.
24 ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS UITHIN 5'-0" OF WATER SOURCES SHALL BE G.F. |

[GINEW COVERED [
SEATING AREA

PROPOSED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE:

1/4"

1

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

20" x 40" LED DROP IN LIGHT FIXTURE

22" x 2-@" LED DROP N LIGHT FIXTURE
DECORATIVE PENDANT FiXTLE
R ROk VoWiTED Ten 1o DECK.

RECESSED LED CAN LIGHT

WALL MOUNTED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

GDOBD

WALL SUITCH (4'-0" AFF) UNLEBS NOTED
oTHERWISE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AT 18" AFF. UNLESS
NOTED OTHERUISE

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER AT 42"
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

July 30, 2024
L J Planning Review
Gatsby’s Patio and Fagade Renovation
NOVI JSP 24-14
cityofnovi.org
PETITIONER
Tower Built, LLC
REVIEW TYPE
Preliminary Site Plan
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Section 16
Site Location South of Grand River Ave, West of Taft Road; 22-16-451-047
Site School District | Novi Community School District
Site Zoning I-1: Light Industrial District
Adjoining Zoning North CW: City West
East [-1: Light Industrial District
West [-1: Light Industrial District
South [-1: Light Industrial District
Current Site Use Restaurant
North Office, Moftel
A East Office
Adjoining Uses West Outdoor recreation
South Outdoor recreation
Site Size 1.09 acres
Plan Date June 25, 2024
PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing an outdoor covered patio addition and facade renovation for the current
restaurant on the site, along with an uncovered patio area af the front of the building. The restaurant
currently has an open deck for outside dining in the front yard but is seeking to improve the outside
area by enlarging the area and including a roof over a portion of the patio. The parcel is located south
side of Grand River Avenue and west of Taft Road. The site is zoned for Light Industrial use (I-1), and the
future land use map indicates Industrial Research Development Technology. The existing restaurant is
considered a non-conforming use in the I|-1 District as the site does not meet the qualifying criteria to
permit the use. The site plan shows that it is an expansion of a non-conforming use, and will be seeking
approval under a new text amendment that provides standards for consideration.

RECOMMENDATION

Planning recommends conditional approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. The plan mostly conforms to the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, with deviations identified below. All reviewers recommend
approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. As parking requirements cannot be verified with the information
provided, Staff support is conditioned upon the information being provided to prove the necessary
parking is provided, or the applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for any
deficiency in parking. Please address all issues raised in these review letters in your response letter the
week prior to the Planning Commission meeting.
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning
Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance. Please address the items in bold below for the next submittal.

1.

Special Land Use Approval for Nonconformities (Sec. 7.1.11): A recent amendment to the Zoning
Ordinance permits the extension of nonconforming uses under certain circumstances. “...if may
be reasonable to authorize restoration, reconstruction, or extension of nonconforming uses, or uses
of structures and land, as legal conditional uses affer proper notification to surrounding property
owners as described in Section 6.2 of this Ordinance for special land uses. Such authorizations are
subject to special land use approval by the Planning Commission, which shall consider, in addition
to standards in Section 6.2, the following factors in exercising its discretion:

i. Any alteration or expansion of the use must meet the height, setback, parking, and other
applicable requirements for the zoning district where the property is located, unless the Zoning
Board of Appeals grants the necessary variances.

ii. Additional traffic anficipated by an expansion or alteration shall not pose an undue burden on
the surrounding neighborhood and uses.

iii. The expansion or alteration shall not go beyond the limits of the parcel of property upon which
such use existed at the time it became lawfully nonconforming.

iv. The lighting, noise, vibration, odor, and other possible impacts that may be generated shall not
be increased beyond the levels that existed prior to the expansion and shall be in compliance
with the performance standards of Section 5.14.

v. Total added floor space shall not exceed fifty percent of the existing total floor area as
measured in gross square feet. This percentage shall be based on the floor area originally in
use when the use became lawfully nonconforming.

vi. The expansion or alteration shall not hinder the future development of surrounding properties in
accordance with the Master Plan.

The proposed outdoor patio area meets the height and setback requirements of the district, and is
not anticipated to result in significant impacts to traffic, noise, and other impacts to the surrounding
properties since it is already an existing restaurant with some outdoor seating. However, the
parking requirements cannot be verified until additional information is provided on the building
and patio occupancy.

Outdoor Seating Requirements (Sec. 4.84): If the seating area is proposed as part of a site plan
application it shall require site plan review and approval by the Planning Commission. Once initial
approval has been granted by the Planning Commission, City Council or administratively, as
applicable, it may be renewed annually by the Building Official, provided that it complies with the
original approval. In addition, please provide the following with the next submittal:

a. Provide a note or response indicating that the outdoor seating area will comply with the
seasonal requirements: “Outdoor seating shall be permitted between March 1st and
November 30th with all furniture and fixtures including, but not limited to, tables, chairs and
waste receptacles removed from the exterior premises after November 30th.”

b. A layout and details for the patio seating must be provided at the time of Final Site Plan
submittal in order to verify the following: compliance with building and fire codes, and chairs
and tables shall be of quality durable materials such as metal or wood.

Parking (Sec. 5.2): The number of required parking spaces to accommodate the building’s use is
currently unknown. The site plan proposes 64 parking spaces on-site. Please provide the number of
employees, building capacity, proposed patio capacity and square footage to verify the parking
count. If the number of parking spaces is not sufficient to meet Ordinance requirements, the plans
will need to be modified, or request a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeails.
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3.

Bicycle Parking (Sec. 5.16): Currently, the site appears to not have any bicycle parking. Based on
the 64 parking spaces provided, 3 bicycle parking spaces are required. As the restaurant is being
enlarged by more than 10%, this requirement must be met. If the applicant does not agree to
provide the required spaces at the time of Final Site Plan, a variance must be requested from the
Zoning Board of Appeais.

Planning Chart: Please refer to the attached Planning Chart for additional comments to address
in the next submittal.

SPECIAL LAND USE CONSIDERATIONS

Extension or expansion of Non-conforming Uses require Special Land Use approval as described above.
Section 6.2.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission shall consider in
the review of a Special Land Use Permit request:

1.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any defrimental
impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning
patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, accel/decel lanes off-
street parking, off-street loading/unloading, fravel times and thoroughfare level of service.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental
impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary
sewer service, storm water disposal, and police and fire protection to serve existing and planned
uses in the area.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands,
watercourses and wildlife habitafs.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent
uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the
surrounding neighborhood.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals,
objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land
in a socially and economically desirable manner.
Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is:

a. Listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the

various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and
b. Isin harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of
the zoning district in which it is located.

The applicant shall address the above considerations in their response letter prior to the Planning
Commission hearing.

OTHER REVIEWS

a. Engineering Review: Engineering recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan.

b. Landscape Review: Landscape recommends approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan.

c. Traffic Review: Traffic is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. Please see Traffic
review for additional information, and items to be addressed in the Final Site Plan submittal. A
Planning Commission waiver to permit the painted end islands would be required.

d. Facade Review: Facade is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan. Section 9
Waivers for the underage of brick, painting of brick and CMU, and overages of metal sidings
are recommended. “In this case we believe that the proposed design represents a significant
improvement to the overall aesthetic value of the building.”

e. Fire Review: Fire is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.
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NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

With all reviewers recommending approval or conditional approval, this project will be scheduled for
Preliminary Site Plan, Special Land Use, and Stormwater Management Plan public hearing and review
on August 28, 2024. Please provide the following by August 20th:

1. Site Plan submittal in PDF format. (This has been received)

2. A response letter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and a request for
waivers/variances as you see fit.

3. A colorrendering of the Site Plan, which is fo be used for Planning Commission presentation. (This
has been received)

FUTURE STEP: FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL

After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, please submit the following
for review:

1. Six copies of Final Site Plan sets (24" x 346", folded) addressing ALL comments from Preliminary Site
Plan Review.

2. Response letter addressing ALL comments from ALL review letters and refer to sheet numbers
where the change is reflected.

3. Final Site Plan Application

4. Final Site Plan Checklist

5. No Revision Facade Affidavit (only if no facade changes have been made)

6. An itemized engineering cost estimate including sanitary sewer, watermain, storm sewer, paving
and grading costs, size 8.5" x 11" (The cost estimate should not include soil erosion or demolition
costs.)

7. An itemized landscaping cost estimate including greenbelt and greenbelt ornamental trees,
perennials, pond plantings, shrubs, edging, mulch, seed mix and seeded lawn, size 8.5" x 11"
(The cost estimate should not include woodland trees, replacement trees or mitigation.)

8. An Other Agencies Checklist

FUTURE STEP: BUILDING PERMITS
After Building Permits will be required for this project. Please contact the Building Department to
determine what is required.

ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER

After receiving Final Site Plan approval, plans addressing the comments in all the staff and consultant
review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to printfing
Stamping Sefts. A letfter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments
in this and other review letters and associated charts is fo be submitted with the electronic stamping set.
This letter should address all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers where
the change is reflected. If required, drafts for all legal documents with a legal transmittal are to be
submitted along with the electronic stamping set.

STAMPING SET APPROVAL

Stamping sets are sfill required for this project. After having received all of the review letters from City
staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 9 size 24" x 36"
copies with original or electronic signature and original or electronic seals on the cover sheet
(subsequent pages may use electronic seal with signature), fo the Community Development
Department for Final Stamping Set approval.

CHAPTER 26.5

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within
two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248.347.0430 for
additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction.


https://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/FinalSitePlanApplication.aspx
https://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/FSPChecklist.aspx
https://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/NoRevisionFacadeAffidavit.aspx
https://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms/OtherAgencyChecklist.aspx
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If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not
hesitate to contact me at 248-347-0484 or |bell@cityofnovi.org.

/fﬂ%/;/ﬁi/%/

Lindsay Bell, AICP — Senior Planner
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Review Date: July 30, 2024
Review Type: Preliminary Site Plan Review
Project Name: JSP24-14: GATSBY'S PATIO

Location:
Plan Date:
Prepared by:

E-mail: loell@cityofnovi.org

45701 Grand River Ave; South of Grand River Ave, West of Taft Rd
June 25, 2024
Lindsay Bell, AICP, Senior Planner

Phone: (248) 347.0484

Bold To be addressed with the next submittal
Bold Underline Will require a waiver or variance
[talics To be noted
ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code

Zoning and Use Requirements
Master Plan Industrial Research The existing restaurant is a
(adopted July Development and Technology Existing Restaurant | No legal non-conforming
26, 2017) use.
Area Study The si’re does not fall under any NA NA

special category
Zoning
(Effective [-1: Light Industrial District No Change Yes
January 8, 2015)

. Existing. Proposed
Uses Permitted B: Principal Uses Permitted expansion would be
(Sec 3.1.18.B & . - Restaurant . .
C) C: Special Land Uses Yes considered eransmn of
a non-conforming use.

Uses Not Processing of raw material for
Permitted shipment in bulk form to be Not proposed NA
(Sec. 3.1.18) used af another location
Height, bulk, density, and area limitations (Sec 3.1.18)
Frontage on a ) )
Public Street Fron’rgge on a Public Street is Fron’rog(—? on Yes
(Sec. 5.12) required Grand River Ave
Access to Magjor | Vehicular access shall be
Thoroughfare provided only fo an existing or
(Sec. 5.13) planned major thoroughfare

or freeway service drive OR Access from Yes

access driveway on other Grand River Ave

street type is not across street

from existing or planned single-

family uses
Minimum Zoning | Except where otherwise
Lot Size provided in this Ordinance, the
(Sec 3.6.2.D) minimum lot area and width, 1.09 acres NA

and the maximum percent of

lot coverage shall be
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ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
Minimum Zoning | deftermined on the basis of off-
Lot Size for each | street parking, loading,
Unit: Width in greenbelt screening, yard 139.1 ft NA
Feet setback or usable open
space
Maximum % of
I(.:o;\;:r:c; (Sec 3.6.2.D) Complies Yes
(By All Buildings)
I(asue"cd_";?] nglth)\i 40 ft. No change Yes
Building Setbacks (Sec 3.1.18.D)
Front (north) 40 ft 89.7 ft Yes .
Rear (south) 20 ft 121.9 ft ves | EXisting east setback
- does not meet current
Side (east) 20 ft 1 ft No standards
Side (west) 20 ft 67 ft Yes )
Parking Setback (Sec 3.1.18.D) & Refer to applicable notes in Sec 3.6.2
Front (north) 40 ft (See 3.6.2.F) 9.8 ft No
Rear (south) 10 ft 17.8 ft Yes Existing
Side (east) 10 ft 0ft No
Side (west) 10 ft ~ 2ft No
Note To District Standards (Sec 3.6.2)
521:'21,5[":;9 a All exterior side yords.obu’rﬁrjg No side yard
a street shall be provided with . NA
Street a setback equal to front yard abutting street
(Sec 3.6.2.C) )
Off-Street Off-street parking is allowed in
Parking in Front front yard if
Yard (Sec - the site is a minimum 2 acre - Does not meet
3.6.2.E) site,
- does not extend into the - Does not meet
minimum required front yard
setback of the district, Several conditions not
- cannot occupy more than - Does not meet No met, but it is an existing
50% of the area between condition.
min. front yard setback &
bldg. setback,
- must be screened by brick - Does not meet
wall or landscaped berm
- lighting compatible with - Complies
surrounding neighborhood
Off-Street Off-street parking is allowed in
Parking in Side side and rear yards if the site
and Rear Yards does not abut residential. If it
(Sec 3.6.2.F) does, additional conditions
Existing parking Yes

apply:

i. shall not occupy more
than 50% of side yard area
abutting residential

i. parking setback no less
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ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
than 100 ft from res district
Setback from I-1 and I-2 districts, five (5) feet
Residential of horizontal setback for each
District - Building | foot of building height, or one
(Sec 3.6.2.H) hundred (100) feet, whichever
is greafter. .
c. Except when a side or rear NO.T odjqcem fo NA
- residential
yard is separated from a
residential district by a railroad
right-of-way, the right-of-way
may be included as part of
the setback requirement.
Wetland/ A setback of 25 ft. from
Watercourse wetlands and from high
Setback (Sec watermark course shall be No wefland NA
3.6.2.M) maintained
Additional Additional height for selected Applicant not
Height building is allowed based on requesting NA
(Sec 3.6.2.0) conditions listed in Sec 3.6.2.0
Parking setback | Required parking setback
screening area shall be landscaped per The applicant should
(Sec 3.6.2.P) Sec 5.5.3. When abutting a consider providing shrubs
residential district, a screening | Existing parking NA to the north of the parking
wall or berm/landscape area to screen
planting screen shall be headlights.
observed
Modification of The Planning Commission may
pork!ng setback mod!fy parking setback Not requested NA
requirements requirements based on
(Sec 3.6.2.Q) condifions listed in Sec 3.6.2.Q
Eating & Drinking Establishments (Section 4.49)
Location (Sec. Such uses shall be on a major
4.49.1) thoroughfare and at least 500
feet from any residential
district. Freestanding
restaurants shall be located on
the periphery of an industrial
district at the intersection of Existing — does not
. . NA
either 2 major thoroughfares or | comply
1 major thoroughfare and an
industrial street serving the
district and shall be located no
closer than 1,000 feet from any
other freestanding restaurant
on the same side of the street.
Minimum Site Such uses shall be on parcels
Acreage (Sec. with a minimum area of 2
4.49.2) acres and a minimum frontage | Existing — does not NA

of 200 feet on a major
thoroughfare. The frontage
requirement may be satisfied

comply
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ltem

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

by 200 feet of frontage on a
side street where the use has
some frontage on a major
thoroughfare.

Use Type &
Capacity (Sec.
4.49.3)

Eating & drinking
establishments muse be of a
sit-down, fast food sit-down, or
fast food carryout type and
shall have a seating capacity
of at least 100 seats. A
restaurant may have a single
drive-through window for
carryout service, provided that
drive-in restaurants serving
food and beverages for
consumption in motor vehicles
while on the premises shall be
precluded.

TBD

What is the capacity of
the building?

Noise Analysis
(Sec. 4.43)

A noise analysis is required
subject to the standards of
Section 5.14.10.B.

Existing use

NA

Outdoor Restaurants (Section 4.84)

Outdoor Seating
Area (Sec.
4.84.1)

If the seating area is proposed
as part of a site plan
application, it shall require site
plan review and approval by
the Planning Commission.
Sufficient information to
determine compliance with
Section 4.84 shall be submitted
for review and approval.

Addition to an
existing business

No

Provide required
information to determine
compliance with Final Site
Plan submittal - see
sections below

Seasonal
Requirement
(Sec. 4.84.2)

Outdoor seating shall be
permitted between March 1st
and November 30th with all
furniture and fixtures including,
but not limited to, tables,
chairs and waste receptacles
removed from the exterior
premises after November 30th.
Outdoor seating shall not be
the primary seafing of the
restaurant.

Shall comply

Yes

Provide note/response
indicating compliance
with this requirement.

Pathway Width
(Sec. 4.84.3)

Outdoor seating areas shall be
located in a manner to
maintain a minimum pathway
width of six (6) feet (clear of
structures such as light poles,
frees and hydrants) so as not
to interfere with pedestrian
traffic. Chairs and tables shall
be of a quality durable
material such as metal or

Not indicated

TBD

Please indicate the width
of the pathway for the
outdoor seating
ordinance, and spec
details of tables/chairs.
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ltem

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

wood. Waste receptacles shall
be provided in instances
where wait staff does not clear
all tables.

Alcohol Service
(Sec. 4.84.4)

Outdoor seating areas shall be
required to be enclosed in
instances where there is
alcohol service.

Enclosed

Yes

Seating in ROW
(Sec. 4.84.5)

For outdoor seating areas
located within any pubilic right-
of-way, approval by the
corresponding jurisdiction (i.e.
City of Novi, MDOT or Road
Commission for Oakland
County) is required.

Not in ROW

NA

Parking
Requirements
(Sec. 4.84.6)

For plans showing more than
twenty (20) occupants within
the outdoor seating areq,
requirements for off-street
parking for outdoor restaurants
shall be computed according
to the standards contained in
Section 5.2, as indicated for
restaurant use.

Occupant
capacity addition
unknown

TBD

Please provide current
and proposed
occupancy information
so that the parking
calculation can be
verified.

Hours of
Operation (Sec.
4.84.7)

The hours of operation for the
outside restaurant shall be
consistent with the hours of
operation of the inside
restaurant.

Shall comply

Yes

Site Plan Review
(Sec. 4.84.8)

If the seating area proposed
contains more than twenty
(20) occupants or if hardscape
or landscape improvements
are proposed as part of the
outdoor seating area, a site
plan prepared in accordance
with Section 6.1 shall be
submitted for administrative
review and approval by the
Planning Division staff.

Not provided

No

Provide a site plan with
the next submittal.

Parking and Loadi

ng Requirements

Number of
Parking Spaces

Restaurant (Sec.
5.2.12.C)

Restaurant: 1 space for each
70 sf GFA or 1 space for each
2 employees + 1 space for
each 2 customers allowed
under maximum capacity,
whichever is greater

64 (3 barrier-free)
parking spaces
provided

TBD

Please provide the
following so the parking
count can be verified:

-Number of Employees in
largest shift

-Capacity with patio
-Square Footage of
Building + square footage
of patio area
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ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
Parking Space - 90° Parking: 9 ft. x 19 ft.
Dimensions and | - 24 ft. two-way drives
Maneuvering - 9 ft. x.l7 ft. parking spaces Provided Yes
Lanes permitted as long as detail
(Sec. 5.3.2) indicates a 4" curb at these
locations
Parking stall Shall not be located closer
located than twenty-five (25) feet from
adjacent to a the street right-of-way (ROW) - .
. . Minimum distance - "
parking lot line, street easement or . L No Existing condition.
. . - . is not maintained
entrance (public | sidewalk, whichever is closer
or private)
(Sec. 5.3.13)
End Islands - End Islands with landscaping
(Sec. 5.3.12) and raised curbs are required

at the end of all parking bays
that abut traffic circulation
aisles.

- The end islands shall generally

be at least 8 feet wide, have No end islands No Existing condition.
an outside radius of 15 feet,
and be constructed 3’ shorter
than the adjacent parking stall
as illustrated in the Zoning
Ordinance
Barrier Free
Spaces For 64 total spaces, 3 barrier- .
. . . 3 barrier-free Yes
Barrier Free free required (1 van required)
Code
Barrier Free - 8" wide with an 8’ wide
Space access aisle for van
Dimensions accessible spaces 5" and 8' access Yes
Barrier Free - 8" wide with a 5’ wide aisles
Code access aisle for regular
accessible spaces
Barrier Free
g?rrriiser Free Sgiiigr;;%rc?m accessible Signs indicated Yes See Traffic Review
Code
Minimum The proposed patio
number of . . enlarges the seating
. . Five (5) percent of required . .
Bicycle Parking automobile spaces 0 spaces provided | No capacity by more than
(Sec. 5.16.1) 10%, so bike parking is
required
Bicycle Parking - No farther than 120 ft. from
General the entrance being served
requirements - When 4 or more spaces are
(Sec. 5.16) required for a building with NA

multiple entrances, the
spaces shall be provided in
multiple locations

- Spaces to be paved and the
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ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
bike rack shall be inverted
“U" design
- Shall be accessible via 6 ft.
paved sidewalk
Bicycle Parking Parking space width: 7 ft.
Lot layout One tier width: 11 ft.
(Sec 5.16.6) Two tier width: 18 ft. NA
Maneuvering lane width: 4 ft.
Parking space depth: 2 4 fi.
Loading Spaces | Loading area in the rear yard,
(Sec. 5.4.3) pnle;s opu’r’rlng re:adeﬁml or Loading area not 8D No loading area.
interior side yard if adjacent to | shown
|, EXPO, or EXO district
Accessory Structures
Dumpster - Located in rear yard
(Sec 4.19.2.F) - Aftached to the building or
no closer than 10 ft. from
building if not attached
- Not located in parking
setback Existing dumpster NA
- If no setback, then it cannot
be any closer than 10 ft, from
property line.
- Away from Barrier free
Spaces
Dumpster - Screened from public view
Enclosure - Awall or fence 1 ft. higher
(Sec. 21-145. (c) than height of refuse bin
- And no less than 5 ft. on
three sides
- Posts or bumpers to protect Notf shown NA
the screening
- Hard surface pad
- Screening Materials:
Masonry, wood, or
evergreen shrubbery
Roof top All roof top equipment must
equipment and be screened and all wall
w9!| mour.lied mounted utility equipment Not shown 18D Any.new rooftop
utility equipment | must be enclosed and equipment?
(Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii) intfegrated into the design and
color of the building
Roof top Roof top appurtenances shall
appurtenances be screened in accordance
screening with opphcoble facade Not shown 8D
regulations, and shall not be
visible from any street, road, or
adjacent property.
Planning Commission findings for permitted uses (Sec 3.14.3)
Protecting The scale, size, building design, shall comply NA

current and

facade materials, landscaping
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ltem Required Code Proposed Meets | Comments
Code
future residential | and activity of the use is such
uses from that current and future
adverse impact | residential uses will be
(Sec 3.14.3.A) protected from adverse
impacts.
Long term truck | No long-term delivery fruck
parking parking on site Shall comply NA
(Sec 3.14.3.B)
Performance The lighting, noise, vibration,
standards odor, and other possible
(Sec 3.14.3.C) impacts are in compliance
with standards and intent of Shall comply NA
the article and performance
standards of Section 5.14
Storage and/use | The storage and/or use of any
of material volatile, flammable, or other
(Sec 3.14.3.D) materials shall be fully
identified in application and Shall comply NA
shall comply with any city
ordinances regarding toxic or
hazardous materials.
Hazardous
material Compliance of City's
checklist hazardous materials checklist Shall comply NA
(Sec 3.14.3.E)
Economic - Total cost of the proposed NA
Impact building & site improvements
Information Number of anficipated jobs
created (during construction &
after building is occupied, if
known).
Development Development and street Name approval for | NA
and Street names must be approved by business not
Names the Street Naming Committee | required
before Preliminary Site Plan
approval
Development/ Signage if proposed requires a | None shown NA For sign permit

Business Sign

permit. Can be considered
during site plan review process
or independently.

information contact
Deborah Martinez
248-735-5671.

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not infended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.
2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. Please refer to those
sections in Article 3, 4, and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details.
3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.
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Engineering Review
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APPLICANT

Tower Built, LLC

REVIEW TYPE

Preliminary Site Plan

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

= Site Location: Located on the south side of Grand River Avenue east of Taft
Road

= Site Size: 1.09 acres

= Plan Date: 6/25/2024

= Design Engineer: Stonefield Engineering & Design

PROJECT SUMMARY

» No changes proposed to existing ufilities or storm water management plan.
*» No work proposed in right-of-way

» Construction of an exterior covered seating area and patio with minor pavement
work

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is recommended, with items to be addressed at Final
Site Plan submittal.

Comments:

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and construction
standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances, the Storm
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following
items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal:



https://library.municode.com/mi/novi/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH11DECOST
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General
1. Provide a minimum of two ties to established section or quarter section corners.

2. Provide at least two reference benchmarks at intervals no greater than 1,200
feet. At least one referenced benchmark must be a City-established
benchmark, refer to City of Novi Survey Benchmarks Arch Map.

3. Provide a note on the plans that all work shall conform to the current City of
Novi standards and specifications.

4, Only at the time of the printed Stamping Set submittal, provide the City’s
standard detail sheets for storm sewer (2 sheets) and paving (2 sheets). The most
updated details can be found on the City's website under Engineering
Standards and Construction Details.

5. Provide a traffic conftrol sign table listing the quantities of each permanent sign
type proposed for the development. Provide a note along with the table
stating all traffic signage will comply with the current MMUTCD standards.

6. Provide a note that compacted sand backfill (MDOT sand Class ll) shall be
provided for all utilities within the influence of paved areas; illustrate and label
on the profiles.

7. Provide a construction materials table on the utility plan listing the quantity and
material type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.
8. Provide a utility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical clearance

will be provided, or that additional bedding measures will be utilized at points
of conflict where adequate clearance cannot be maintained.

9. Where the minimum 18-inch clearance at utility crossings cannot be achieved,
provide a prominent note stating the substandard clearance and that proper
bedding/encasement will be determined by the inspecting engineer.

Water Main & Sanitary Sewer

10. Add note stating that there are no changes proposed to the water main and
sanitary sewer.

Storm Sewer

11. A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all proposed storm
sewer. Grades shall be elevated, and minimum pipe slopes shall be used to
maximize the cover depth.

12. Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm structures where a
change in direction of 30 degrees or greater occurs.

13. Match the 0.80 diameter depth above invert for pipe size increases.

14. Storm manholes with differences in invert elevations exceeding two feet shall
contain a 2-foot-deep plunge pool.

15. lllustrate all pipes intersecting storm structures on the storm profiles.

16. Provide a schedule listing the casting type, rim elevation, diameter, and invert
sizes/elevations for each proposed, adjusted, or modified storm structure on the
utility plan. Round castings shall be provided on all catch basins except curb
inlet structures.


https://novi.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=5ce841f86197461c9f146e1330330bcf
https://cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering-division/engineering-standards-and-construction-details
https://cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering-division/engineering-standards-and-construction-details
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17. Show and label all roof conductors and show where they tie intfo the storm

sewer.

Paving & Grading

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

30.

31.

Provide a construction materials table on the Paving Plan listing the quantity
and material type for each pavement cross-section being proposed.

Detectable warning plates are required at all barrier free ramps, hazardous
vehicular crossings and other areas where the sidewalk is flush with the adjacent
drive or parking pavement. The barrier-free ramps shall comply with current
MDOT specifications for ADA Sidewalk Ramps. Provide the latest version of the
MDOT standard detail for detectable surfaces.

Label specific ramp locations on the plans where the detectable warning
surface is to be installed. Detectable warning surface should be provided where
the handicap parking space is proposed.

Specify the product proposed and provide a detail for the detectable warning
surface for barrier free ramps. The product shall be the concrete-embedded
detectable warning plates, or equal, and shall be approved by the Engineering
Division. Stamped concrete will not be acceptable.

Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the barrier-
free stalls. All barrier-free stalls shall comply with Michigan Barrier-Free
regulations. Maximum slope shall be 8%, currently the grades show 11% slope.

ADA ramps and detectable surfaces are needed where handicap parking is
proposed.

Provide existing and proposed contours on the Grading Plan at the time of the
Final Site Plan submittal.

The concrete step and elevated landing details states 4” to 7" indicate if the
elevated landing is the patio area, will the pathway between the parking lot
and patio be to grade of parking lot.

Provide the pavement cross-section, the city standard is 1.5 inches of MDOT 5E1
on 2.5 inches of MDOT 3C on 8 inches of 21AA [limestone only if within 100 feet
of a watercourse] aggregate base.

Provide dimensions of parking spaces and hatched area north of the patio.

Provide additional spot grades as necessary to demonstrate that a minimum 5-
percent slope away from the building is provided for a minimum distance of ten
feet around the perimeter of the building.

Provide top of curb/walk and pavement/gutter grades to indicate height of
curb adjacent to parking stalls or drive areas.

Parking spaces must be 19 feet long or they can be reduced to 17-fooft stalls
with an overhang provided. The proposed concrete wheel stops are 1-foot tall,
and this would not provide a 2-foot overhang. Reduce wheel stop to 4-inches
or provide 19-foot stalls.

The maximum pathway cross-slope allowed is 2%, the pathway between the
parking spaces and patio does not meet this standard.
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Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

32.

Although no SESC permit is required due to the area of disturbance being less
than one acre and the site being located more than 500 feet from the nearest
waterbody, the following SESC comments must be addressed:

a. Provide an inlet filter for the catch basin in the right-of-way.

b. Show all of the existing trees on the east side of the property on the soil
erosion sheet,

c. Add note that street sweeping, and dust control is the responsibility of the
contractor.

d. The grading and SESC sheets shall show the tree fence at least as far from
the trunk as the critical root zone, defined as a circular area around a tree
with a radius measured to the tree’s longest dripline radius plus one (1)
foot. No grading shall occur within the dripline. If the critical root zone is
not fully protected, then replacements for that tree may be required.

The following must be submitted with the Final Site Plan:

33.

34.

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted
with the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing
each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised sheets involved.
Additionally, a statement must be provided stating that all changes to the plan
have been discussed in the applicant’s response letter.

An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community
Development Department for the determination of plan review and
construction inspection fees. This estimate should only include the civil site work
and not any costs associated with construction of the building or any demolition
work. The estimate must be itemized for each ufility (water, sanitary, storm
sewer), on-site paving (square yardage, should include number do detectable
warning plates), right-of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way),
grading, and the storm water basin (basin construction, control structure, pre-
treatment structure and restoration).

The following must be addressed prior to construction:

35.

36.

37.

38.

A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being
started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430). Be advised that scheduling the
pre-construction meeting can take 2-4 weeks.

A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site.
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application
required). No fee is required for this permit.

Construction inspection fees in the amount of STBD must be paid to the
Community Development Department. **fees are subject to change.

A street sign financial guarantee in the amount of $1,200.00 ($400 per fraffic
control sign proposed) must be posted at the Community Development
Department. Signs must be installed in accordance with MMUTCD standards.
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39. A traffic control inspection fee of $TBD must be paid to Community
Development. This fee is the inspection of fraffic control items such as signs,
striping, curbs, parking stalls, sidewalk, detectable warning surfaces, and
temporary pavement markings.

The following must be addressed prior to project close-out:

40. The amount of the incomplete site work performance guarantee for any
outstanding site improvement items (limited to top course of pavement and
other minor items), is calculated at 1.2 times the amount required to complete
the site improvements (as specified in the Performance Guarantee Ordinance).

41, The City's consultant Engineer Spalding DeDecker will prepare the record
drawings for this development. The record drawings will be prepared in
accordance with Article Xll, Design and Construction Standards, Chapter 11 of
the Novi Code of Ordinances.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall not
be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be issued.

Please contact Humna Anjum at (248)735-5632 or email at hanjum@cityofnovi.org with
any questions.

Humna AnJum é

Project Engineer

cc: Lindsay Bell, Community Development
Ben Nelson, Engineering
Ben Croy, City Engineer


mailto:hanjum@cityofnovi.org
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Review Type Job #
Accessory Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review JSP24-0014
Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 45701 Grand River Ave.

e Site Acreage: 1.09 ac.

e Site Zoning: -1

e Adjacent Zoning: North: OST, East, South, West: |-1

e Plan Date: 6/25/2024

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ltems in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and
Landscape Design Guidelines. This review is a summary and is not infended to substitute for any
Ordinance.

Recommendations
This project is recommended for approval. Please address the comments below on the Final Site
Plans.

PLEASE ADD THE CITY PROJECT NUMBER, JSP24-0014, TO THE BOTTOM RIGHT CORNER OF THE
COVER SHEET.

Ordinance Considerations

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))
A topographic survey indicating all existing trees on the site is provided.

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
The site is not adjacent o any residential property so this buffering is not required.

1. Asthe parking lot is not changing, no addifional landscaping is required, but all
previously existing frees that have been lost over the years should be replaced at this
time as part of the requirement of Section 5.5.6.

2. Prior years' aerial photos can be used to determine what is necessary, versus the current
ordinance. Based on the 2000 aerial photo below, it seems that there should be, at a
minimum, 3 frees in the greenbelt. Three canopy trees are proposed.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.)
1. As the parking lot is not changing, no new parking lot landscaping is required.
2. Asingle free is shown in the southwest corner as was shown on the 2017 aerial below.
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Building Foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D):
1. Since the building is not being enlarged other than the patio, no new building foundation
is required except around the patio. New landscaping is proposed east of the new walk.
2. Foundation landscaping is being added around patio.
3. If there was foundation landscaping along the south side of the building, any missing
plantings there should be replaced.

Plant List (LDM 4, 10)

1. 5 of 8 species proposed (62.5%) are native to Michigan or are hybrids of natfive species.

2. Please use a different tree than Armstrong Maple. In order to be considered a
deciduous canopy tree, it must have a mature canopy width of at least 20 feet and
Armstrong Maple only get to be 15 feet wide.

3. As so few frees are proposed, it is not necessary to meet the diversity requirements of
LDM Section 4.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM 10)
Provided

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv. and LDM 3)
1. There is currently no detention basin.
2. If any above-ground detention is proposed, the landscaping for it must meet the current
standards (shrubs around 70% of the basin, canopy frees at 1/35If around the east, south
and west sides of the pond).

Irrigation (LDM 10)

1. A plan for an automatic irrigation system or information is not required, but information as
to how the plants will be provided with sufficient water for establishment and long-term
survival must be provided no later than the Final Site Plan.

2. If an irrigation system will be used, an irrigation plan, or notes about the site's irrigation
must be provided on the Final Site Plans.

3. If an existing irrigation system will be extended to cover the new plantings, please add a
note to that effect on the landscape plans.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

W Meni,

Rick Meader — Landscape Architect

Irigation System Requirements

1. Any booster pump installed to connect the project’s irrigation system to an existing irrigation
system must be downstream of the RPZ.

2. The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the 2015 Michigan Plumbing Code.

3. The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the manufacture installation instructions for
winterization that includes drain ports and blowout ports.

4. The RPZ must be installed a minimum of 12-inches above FINISHED grade.

5. Aftachedis a handout that addresses winterization installation requirements to assist with
this.

6. A plumbing permit is required.

7. The assembly must be tested after installation with results recorded on the City of Novi test
report form.
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2000 Aerial Photo
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2017 Aerial Photo
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To:

Barbara McBeth, AICP
City of Novi

45175 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

AECOM

39575 Lewis Dr, Ste. 400
Novi

Ml, 48377

USA

aecom.com

Project name:
JSP24-14 — Gatsby’s Patio Accessory
Preliminary Traffic Review

From:
AECOM

Date:
July 25, 2024

CC:
Lindsay Bell, Heather Zeigler, Humna
Anjum, Diana Shanahan, Adam Yako, Dan Commer

Memo

Subject: JSP24-14 — Gatsby’s Patio Accessory Preliminary Traffic Review

The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval as long as the
comments provided are adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the City.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1. The applicant, Tower Built, LLC, is proposing a patio addition and parking lot improvements.
2. The development is located on the south side of Grand River Avenue, west of Taft Road. Grand River Avenue is under
the jurisdiction of the Road Commission for Oakland County.
3. The site is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial).
4. The following traffic related deviations will be required if there are no changes to the plans:
a. Painted end islands.

TRAFFIC IMPACTS

1. AECOM did not perform an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11" Edition, as the
existing building footprint is not changing.

2. The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed
development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak
hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria.

Trip Impact Study Recommendation

Type of Study: Justification
None -

TRAFFIC REVIEW

The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City’s
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Iltems marked with ADA are
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

1/4



Memo

The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information
for review and ‘NA stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance

does not imply support unless explicitly stated.

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed

1 Driveway Radii | O Figure 1X.3 -

2 Driveway Width | O Figure IX.3 -

3 Driveway Taper | O Figure 1X.11 -

3a Taper length

3b Tangent

4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 -

5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure VIII-E | -

6 Driveway spacing -

6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d

6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e

7 External coordination (Road agency) -

8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & EDM | -

9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K -

10 | Any Other Comments:

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed

11 Loading zone | ZO 5.4 -

12 | Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4 Existing

13 | Emergency Vehicle Access =

14 | Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2 24

15 Endislands | ZO 5.3.12

15a Adjacent to a travel way = Proposed
painted end
islands

15b Internal to parking bays @ -

16  Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12 64 spaces

17  Adjacent parking spaces | ZO 5.5.3.C.i..i | <15 spaces
without an
island

18 | Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2 17

19  Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2 9

20 | Parking space front curb height | ZO Wheel stop

5.3.2
21 Accessible parking — number | ADA 3

AECOM

Compliance Remarks
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
Compliance Remarks
N/A No changes proposed.
Loading to occur off hours.
N/A No changes proposed.
N/A No changes proposed.
Met
Partially Met | Painted end islands

require a waiver. AECOM
would support this waiver.

N/A
See Planning review letter.

Met

Met

Met

Not Met Label height of wheel stop
in detail. Required to be 4”
for a 17’ long space.

Met
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INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

No.
22

23
24

24a
24b
24c
24d
24e
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

Item
Accessible parking — size | ADA

Number of Van-accessible space | ADA
Bicycle parking

Requirement | ZO 5.16.1
Location | ZO 5.16.1
Clear path from Street | ZO 5.16.1
Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B
Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO 5.16.1
Sidewalk — min 5’ wide | Master Plan
Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-K
Sidewalk — distance back of curb | EDM
7.4
Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F
EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G
Turnaround | ZO 5.10
Any Other Comments:

SIGNING AND STRIPING

No.
32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

AECOM

Item
Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD

Signing table: quantities and sizes

Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall be
mounted on a galvanized 2 Ib. U-channel
post | MMUTCD

Signs greater than 12” x 18” shall be
mounted on a galvanized 3 Ib. or greater
U-channel post | MMUTCD

Sign bottom height of 7’ from final grade |
MMUTCD

Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face
of the curb or edge of the nearest
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign |
MMUTCD

FHWA Standard Alphabet series used for
all sign language | MMUTCD
High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting to
meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | MMUTCD

Proposed
8’ with 5’
aisle and 8’
aisle

1

Existing not
indicated

77
Indicated

Proposed
R7-8 size
shown in
detail

Not included

U-channel
indicated

Not indicated

Not indicated

Not indicated

Compliance
Met

Met

Remarks

Inconclusive | The applicant should label

Met
Met
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Compliance

any existing bicycle
parking and verify with the
City if bicycle parking is
required as part of this
site work.

Remarks

Partially Met Add the size of the “Van

Not Met

Accessible” R7-8p sign.

Add sign table with
quantities and sizes to the
site plan. Label which sign
is van accessible on site
plan.

Partially Met =Add note in future

N/A

Not Met

N/A

Not Met

Not Met

submittal.

Add note to bottom of R7-
8 sign in future submittal.

Add note in future
submittal.
Add note in future
submittal.
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https://ada-compliance.com/ada-compliance/502-parking-spaces
https://ada-compliance.com/ada-compliance/208-and-502-parking-spaces
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/media/jfqng21p/finalnon-motorizedmasterplan-part2of4.pdf
https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/stdplan/standardPlansIndex.htm#roadPlans
https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://www.cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering/engineering-standards-and-construction-details/engineeringdesignmanual.aspx
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_F.png
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/11201/337708/11_198_G.png
https://cityofnovi.org/media/zqhhe0zr/zoningordinance.pdf
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855
https://mdotjboss.state.mi.us/TSSD/getSubCategoryDocuments.htm?prjNumber=1403854&category=MMUTCD&subCategory=Manual&subCategoryIndex=subcat0MMUTCD&categoryPrjNumbers=1403854,1403855

Memo

SIGNING AND STRIPING
No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks

40 | Parking space striping notes Indicated Partially Met Label size and color of
end island markings.
41 | The international symbol for accessibility = Indicated Met
pavement markings | ADA
42 | Crosswalk pavement marking detail

43 | Any Other Comments:

N/A

Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety.

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Sincerely,
AECOM
'/PM L gﬂr\m«n 5 Guid 81@1/
Paula K. Johnson, PE Saumil Shah, PMP
Senior Transportation Engineer Project Manager
AECOM
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FACADE REVIEW




Phone: (248) 880-6523
E-Mail: dnecci@drnarchitects.com
.. Web: drnarchitects.com

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, MI 48167

July 26, 2024 Facade Review Status: Approved,
Section 9 Waiver Recommended
City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.

Novi, Ml 48375-3024

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE REVIEW
Gatsby’s Patio, PSP24-14
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: I-1

Dear Ms. McBeth:

This Facade Review is based on the drawings prepared by 213 Design Works Architects,
dated 5/16/24. The proposed percentages of materials are as shown in the table below. The
maximum (and minimum) percentages of materials required by the Facade Ordinances are
shown in the right-hand columns. Materials that are in non-compliance are highlighted.
The project consists of modifications to all facades and addition of covered outdoor seating
area on the north and west sides of the building. This project is considered a Facgade
Alteration and Addition as described in Sections 5.15.6 and 5.15.7 of the Ordinance.

North Ordina.nce 5.15
(Front) West East South Mz_ax_lmum
(Minimum)
Brick (Existing to be painted) 10% 15% 19% 20% 100% (30% Min.)
Stone 12% 7% 5% 4% 25%
Ribbed Metal, Horizontal 19% 13% 3% 3% 0%
Standing Seam Metal 44% 46% 0% 0% 25%
Ribbed Metal, Vertical 14% 16% 1% 1% 0%
Molded Columns 1% 3% 2% 2% 15%
CMU (Existing to be painted) 0% 0% 70% 70% 0%
Molded Columns 1% 3% 0% 0% 15%

Section 5.15.7 allows a continuation of existing materials; however, in this case all facade
materials except the approximately 4’ high brick base are proposed to be removed. The
brick is proposed to be painted which is expressly prohibited by the Ordinance (0% Painted
Brick allowed). The minimum amount of Brick is not provided and the maximum amounts
of various types of metal siding significantly exceed the maximum amounts allowed by the
Facade Ordinance on all facades.
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Recommendation — The various types of metal siding are used in a manner that delineates
the massing and visually integrates the existing building with the proposed addition and
the vertical element added to the north west corner will help anchor the establishment as
viewed from Grand River Avenue. The rendering and photographic sample board indicated
carefully coordinated colors for all fagade materials. In this case we believe that the
proposed design represents a significant improvement to the overall aesthetic value of the
building. Therefore, we recommend that this application is consistent with the intent and
purpose of the Facade Ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver be granted for all deviations;
underage of Brick, overage of various types of metal siding and painted CMU and the
painting of existing brick.

Notes to the Applicant:

1. Inspections — The Fagade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials
displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials delivered to the site.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each fagade material at the
appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department’s
Online Inspection Portal with the following link. Please click on “Click here to Request an
Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Facade”.

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp.

2. RTU Screening - It should be noted that all roof top units must be screened from
view from all vantage points both on-site and off-site using materials in compliance with
the Fagade Ordinance.

Sincer

DRN & SOCiaWeCtS PC
// / A7
, / Zoa. / < < Ceed

Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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FIRE REVIEW




CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Justin Fischer

Mayor Pro Tem
Laura Marie Casey

Dave Staudt
Brian Smith
Ericka Thomas
Matt Heintz

Priya Gurumurthy

Clty Manager
Victor Cardenas

Director of Public Safety
Chilef of Police
Erick W. Zinser

Fire Chief
John B. Martin

Asslstant Chlef of Police
Scott R. Baetens

Asslstant Fire Chlef
Todd Seog

Novi Public Safety Administration

45125 Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100
248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

July 10, 2024

TO: Barbara McBeth - City Planner
Lindsay Bell - Plan Review Center
Heather Zeigler — Plan Review Center
Dan Commer — Plan Review Center
Diana Shanahan - Planning Assistant

RE: Gatsby's Patio

PSP# 24-0038

Project Description:
Build a patio onto existing structure.

Comments:

Meets Fire Departments Standards
Recommendation:

Approved
Sincerely,

Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal
City of Novi - Fire Dept.

cc: file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTERS




STONEFIELD

August 16, 2024

Barbara McBeth

City Planner

City of Novi

45157 Ten Mile Road
Novi, M| 48375

RE: Preliminary Site Plan Review
Gatsby’s — Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Parcel ID: 22-16-451-047
45701 Grand River Avenue
City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan

Ms. McBeth:

Our office is submitting documents on behalf of the Applicant to address the outstanding conditions of the Board’s
Resolution including comments contained within the latest Board Professional’s review letters. Please find the following
items enclosed:

|| ITEM DESCRIPTION DATED COPIES | PREPARED BY

|| Site Improvement Plans 08-16-2024 | Stonefield Engineering & Design

The following is an itemized response to the comments contained within the City of Novi Preliminary
Site Plan Review Letter dated July 30, 2024. For the sake of brevity, any comments that are statements
of fact or have been previously addressed are not included in the response below:

Planning Review

Ordinance Requirements

I. OQutdoor Seating Requirements (Sec. 4.84): If the seating area is proposed as part of a site plan application it shall
require site plan review and approval by the Planning Commission. Once initial approval has been granted by the
Planning Commission, City Council or administratively, as applicable, it may be renewed annually by the Building
Official, provided that it complies with the original approval. In addition, please provide the following with the next
submittal:

a. Provide a note or response indicating that the outdoor seating area will comply with the seasonal requirements:
“Outdoor seating shall be permitted between March Ist and November 30th with all furniture and fixtures
including, but not limited to, tables, chairs and waste receptacles removed from the exterior premises after
November 30th.”

A note has been provided on Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

STONEFIELDENG.COM
555 S OLD WOODWARD AVE, SUITE 12L, BIRMINGHAM, M1 48009 248.247.1115T. 201.340.4472F.




Municipal Response Letter
STU N E FI E LD Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Novi, Michigan

4.

August 16, 2024

b. A layout and details for the patio seating must be provided at the time of Final Site Plan submittal in order to
verify the following: compliance with building and fire codes, and chairs and tables shall be of quality durable
materials such as metal or wood.

A layout of the proposed seating has been provided on Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

Parking (Sec 5.2): The number of required parking spaces to accommodate the building’s use is currently unknown.
The site plan proposes 64 parking spaces on-site. Please provide the number of employees, building capacity,
proposed patio capacity and square footage to verify the parking count. If the number of parking spaces is not
sufficient to meet Ordinance requirements, the plans will need to be modified, or request a variance from the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

The maximum occupancy of the existing building is 124 people, and there are 7 employees during a
maximum shift. The proposed 1,679 SF outdoor seating area shall have 20 seats. Per section 4.84.6
of the Zoning Ordinance, outdoor seating areas with 20 or fewer seats do not require additional off-
street parking. 66 Parking spaces are proposed where 66 spaces are required. Refer to the Off-Street
Parking Requirements table on Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

Bicycle Parking (Sec 5.16): Currently, the site appears to not have any bicycle parking. Based on the 64 parking
spaces provided, 3 bicycle parking spaces are required. As the restaurant is being enlarged by more than 10%, this
requirement must be met. If the applicant does not agree to provide the required spaces at the time of Final Site
Plan, a variance must be requested from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Two (2) bike racks, providing 4 bicycle parking spaces, are proposed at the northwest corner of the
building. Refer to Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

Planning Chart: Please refer to the attached Planning Chart for additional comments to address in the next
submittal.

Noted.

Special Land Use Considerations

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on existing
thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning patterns, intersections, view
obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, accel/decel lanes off- street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel
times and thoroughfare level of service.

The proposed improvements will not have a detrimental impact on the surrounding thoroughfares
in terms of overall volumes, safety, etc. as the restaurant currently has an outdoor seating area.
Additional landscape buffering is provided between parking areas and walkways, creating a safer site
for pedestrians.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental impact on the
capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary sewer service, storm water disposal,

and police and fire protection to serve existing and planned uses in the area.

No new utilities are proposed. There will be no effect to the public utility services.
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Municipal Response Letter
STU N E FI E LD Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Novi, Michigan

August 16, 2024

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the natural features and
characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, watercourses and wildlife habitats.

No woodlands, wetlands, watercourses, or wildlife habitats exist on site. The proposed patio is
located where an asphalt parking lot exists today.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land in
terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or the surrounding neighborhood.

The existing restaurant has operated in this location for many years. An improvement to the
outdoor seating area will have a positive impact on the adjacent property and surrounding
neighborhood. Adequate buffer is maintained between the site and neighboring uses.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and
recommendations of the City’s Master Plan for Land Use.

A proposal has been made to rezone the corridor in which the site exists, to the City West District.
The improvement to the outdoor seating area, and addition of bike racks help to create a more
pedestrian friendly site. The facade improvements will also provide a more visually appealing
building.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and
economically desirable manner.

The proposed improvements will have a positive social and economic impact on the surrounding
area by providing an enhanced outdoor seating area and improving the facade of the building. The
prosed bicycle parking and additional landscaping also provide a more pedestrian friendly site.

Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is:

a. Listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts
of this Ordinance, and

Special land use is required as the existing non-conforming use is being expanded / improved.

b. Isin harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the zoning district in
which it is located.

The proposed improvements conform with applicable site design regulations of the zoning
district.

Planning Review Chart

2.

The applicant should consider providing shrubs to the north of the parking area to screen headlights.

No shrubs are provided north of the parking area at this time, although three (3) street trees are
proposed north of the parking area.

What is the capacity of the building?

The maximum capacity of the existing building is 124 persons.
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Municipal Response Letter
STU N E FI E LD Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Novi, Michigan
August 16, 2024
Outdoor seating shall be permitted between March 1** and November 30* with all furniture and fixtures including,
but not limited to, tables, chairs and receptacles removed from the exterior premises after November 30,
Outdoor seating shall not be the primary seating of the restaurant. Provide note/response indicating compliance
with this requirement.
A note has been added to Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans indicating this requirement.
Please indicate the width of the pathway for the outdoor seating ordinance, and spec details of tables/chairs.
The width of the pathway within the outdoor seating area has been dimensioned. A note stating the
proposed tables / chairs shall comply with all applicable standards is provided on Sheet C-3 of the
Site Improvement Plans.
Please provide current and proposed occupancy information so that the parking calculation can be verified.
The maximum occupancy of the existing building is 124 people, and there are 7 employees during a
maximum shift. The proposed 1,679 SF outdoor seating area shall have 20 seats. Per section 4.84.6
of the Zoning Ordinance, outdoor seating areas with 20 or fewer seats do not require additional off-
street parking. 66 Parking spaces are proposed where 66 spaces are required. Refer to the Off-Street
Parking Requirements table on Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.
Provide a site plan with the next submittal.
Refer to the attached Site Development Plans.
Please provide the following so the parking count can be verified:
- Number of Employees in largest shift
7 Employees.
- Capacity with patio
148 persons. (Existing building = 124 persons. Proposed patio = 24 persons)
- Square Footage of Building + square footage of patio area
Existing building = 3,516 SF. Proposed patio area = 1,679 SF.

The proposed patio enlarges the seating capacity by more than 10%, so bike parking is required.

Two (2) bike racks, providing 4 bicycle parking spaces, are proposed at the northwest corner of the
building. Refer to Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

Any new rooftop equipment?

No new rooftop equipment is proposed.
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Municipal Response Letter
STU N E FI E LD Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Novi, Michigan

August 16, 2024

Landscaping Review

Ordinance Considerations:

I.  As the parking lot is not changing, no additional landscaping is required, but all previously existing trees that have
been lost over the years should be replaced at this time as part of the requirement of Section 5.5.6.

Three (3) additional street trees are proposed along Grand River Avenue.
2. Prior years’ aerial photos can be used to determine what is necessary, versus the current ordinance. Based on the
2000 aerial photo below, it seems that there should be, at a minimum, 3 trees in the greenbelt. Three canopy trees

are proposed.

Three (3) additional street trees are proposed along Grand River Avenue as shown in the referenced
2000 aerial photo.

Building Foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D)

3. If there was foundation landscaping along the south side of the building, any missing plantings there should be
replaced.

No foundation landscaping existed along the southern facade.

Plant List (LDM 4, 10)

2. Please use a different tree than Armstrong Maple. In order to be considered a deciduous canopy tree, it must have
a mature canopy width of at least 20 feet and Armstrong Maple only get to be 15 feet wide.

The proposed trees have been updated to Red Maples. Refer to Sheet C-7 of the Site Development
Plans.

Traffic Review

24. The applicant should label any existing bicycle parking and verify with the City if bicycle parking is required as part
of this site work.

Two (2) bike racks, providing 4 bicycle parking spaces, are proposed at the northwest corner of the
building. Refer to Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

32. Add the size of the “Van Accessible” R7-8p sign.

The size of the proposed ‘“Van Accessible" sign has been added to detail #1 on Sheet C-9 of the Site
Development Plans.

33. Add sign table with quantities and sizes to the site plan. Label which sign is van accessible on site plan.

The only proposed signs are the ADA parking signs. The van accessible sign has been labeled on
Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.
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Municipal Response Letter
STU N E FI E LD Proposed Exterior Alterations and Outdoor Seating Area
Novi, Michigan

34.

35.

37.

39.

40.

August 16, 2024

Signs 12” x 18” or smaller in size shall be mounted on a galvanized 2 Ib. U-channel post | MMUTCD. Add note in
future submittal.

Refer to note #17 on Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.
Sign bottom height of 7’ from final grade | MMUTCD. Add note to bottom of R7-8 sign in future submittal.

A note has been added to the accessible parking sign detail on Sheet C-9 of the Site Development
Plans.

FHWA Standard Alphabet series used for all sign language | MMUTCD. Add note in future submittal.

A note has been added to the accessible parking sign detail on Sheet C-9 of the Site Development
Plans.

High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting to meet FHWA retro-reflectivity | MMUTCD. Add note in future submittal.

A note has been added to the accessible parking sign detail on Sheet C-9 of the Site Development
Plans.

Parking space striping notes. Label size and color of end island markings.

A note stating 4” wide yellow pavement striping has been added to the proposed end island
markings. Refer to Sheet C-3 of the Site Development Plans.

Should you have any questions regarding the submission items or responses above please do not hesitate to contact

our office.

Regards,

’ // . G W“/

Kevin Heffernan, PE Nik Bauer

Stonefield Engineering and Design, LLC Stonefield Engineering and Design, LLC

V:\DET\2022\DET-220268-Tower Companies-45701 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI\Correspondence\Outgoing\Municipal\2024-08- | 3_Municipal Response Letter.docx
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CORRESPONDENCE




CITY OF NOVI rE
RESPONSE FORM RECE’Vﬁ@’JZUZ;

JSP24-14 GATSBY'S PATIO AND FACADE RENOVATION FOR SPES%MHNME&?,@E{QMINARY SITE PLAN,
AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN APPROVALS =LUPMENT

You are invited to attend the public hearing on August 28, 2024 and voice your support or objection.

Participants may also choose to submit comments that can be read into the record if they are unable
to attend, To submit a written reply, you may use this form to reply by mail, email, or fax. Returning this
form by mail, email, or fax has as much validity as verbal comments. Signed comments will be added
to the record of the meeting. Unsigned or anonymous comments WILL NOT be considered. Written
comments must be received by 4:00 PM on the day of the meeting.

Return via email: dshanahan@cityofnovi.org

Return via mail or fax: Community Development Department
45175 Ten Mile, Novi Reed: Michigan 48375
248-347-0475 [Main) 248-735-5633 (Fax)

Information regarding the project will be available the Saturday prior to the meeting date at:
https://www.cityofnovi.ora/agendas-minutes/planning-commission/2024/.

Plans are available for viewing during the City's regular business hours, Monday thru Friday, 8:00 AM to
5:00 PM, at the Community Developy}en’r Department, or by contacting bmcbeth@cityofnovi.org.

| | supPORT [ ] 10oBlECT
7O THE ABOVE REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

/o sty f:M,iM yemit 74 < /wg:;;h,/aﬂ.uf vell Ao
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\;’/_
SIGNATURE:W
PRINT NAME: V(/E/-sr‘z_ Za w s A

ADDRESS: Hotoo ._4’4-,4.)9 £Ljvee

*** IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCL 125.3103:
NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO ALL PERSONS TO WHOM REAL PROPERTY IS ASSESSED WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

- IF A SINGLE STRUCTURE CONTAINS MORE THAN 4 DWELLING UNITS OR OTHER DISTINCT SPATIAL AREAS OWNED OR LEASED BY
DIFFERENT PERSONS, NOTICE MAY BE GIVEN TO THE MANAGER OR OWNER OF THE STRUCTURE, WHO SHALL BE REQUESTED TO POST
THE NOTICE AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE STRUCTURE.





